City of Kenora

il ol Planning Advisory Committee
RA 60 Fourteenth Street N., 2" Floor
I(ENO * Kenora, Ontario PON 4M9

807-467-2292

Agenda
City of Kenora Planning Advisory Committee
Hybrid Meeting, In-Person and via Zoom
Wednesday, January 15, 2025
6:00 PM (Central Time)

1) Call meeting to order
2) Declaration of Pecuniary Interest & General Nature Thereof
e On Today's Agenda

e From a meeting at which a member was not in
attendance.

3) Additions to the Agenda
4) Approval of Minutes:
e November 20, 2024
5) Correspondence
¢ None
6) Adjournment requests
¢ None
7) Consideration of Application for Minor Variance
e D13-25-01
8) Consideration of Applications for Land Division
¢ None
9) Recommendations to Council for Amendments (None)
10) Old Business
¢ None
11) New Business
e Election of Chair
e Election of Vice-Chair
12) Adjournment

Topic: Planning Advisory Committee
Time: Jan 15, 2025, 06:00 PM Winnipeg
Join Zoom Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81641015080?pwd=pINNsG6naGYhVgGSWkF1SMKqhu9Hiv.1

Meeting ID: 816 4101 5080
Passcode: 293360
Phone: +1 204 272 7920 Canada



https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81641015080?pwd=pINNsG6naGYhVgGSWkF1SMKqhu9Hiv.1

City of Kenora
Planning Advisory Committee
ke of the wonds 60 Fourteenth Street N., 2" Floor

l(ENORA Kenora, Ontario PON 4M9

/)4\ 807-467-2292

Minutes
City of Kenora Virtual Planning Advisory Committee
Hybrid meeting
Wednesday, November 20, 2024
6:00pm (CST)
Video Recording:

Present:

Tara Rickaby Chair

Robert Bulman Vice Chair

Renee Robert Member

Linda Mitchell Member

Keric Funk Member

Andrea Campbell Member
Christopher Price Member

Janis Pochailo Director of Planning and Building
Tara Vader Associate Planner
Ryan Haines Planner

Melissa Shaw Secretary-Treasurer
Nadine Gustavson Minute Taker

Regrets: None

i. Call meeting to order
The meeting was called to Order by the Chair, Tara Rickaby, at 6:00 PM Central Time,
and a Land Acknowledgement was provided recognizing the traditional territories of
Treaty Three First Nations and Metis people. The Chair identified the meeting being
recorded and that all participants agree to be recorded by choosing to attend. The
Chair described the expected protocols and processes to be followed during the
meeting.

ii. Additions to the Agenda - None

iii. Declaration of Interest by a member for this meeting or at a meeting
at which a member was not present — Tara Rickaby, Robert Bulman and
Linda Mitchell stated a Declaration of Interest in the approval of last months
meeting minutes as they were not in attendance.



iv. Approval of the minutes from previous meetings:
i) P.A.C. Meeting Minutes for October 16", 2024
Moved By: Andrea Campbell Seconded By: Renee Robert
In Favour: 4 Opposed: 0 Abstained: 0
v. Correspondence before the Committee: None

vi. Adjournment Requests — None

vii. Consideration of Applications for Minor Variance:
i) D13-24-09 - Duncan Farm - 43 Rabbit Lake Road

Mr. Keith Merkle and Ms. Susan Russell was present to represent the application.
Planner, Ryan Haines, presented the Planning Report.

Purpose of Application: The purpose of this minor variance application is to seek relief
from the City of Kenora Zoning By-law 101-2015 to permit the construction of two
apartment buildings and nine multiple attached dwellings.

The Effect of Approval: The proposed development at 43 Rabbit Lake Road supports
provincial and municipal policies for sustainable growth, providing much-needed
multi-family housing within Kenora's urban area. The variances requested are minor
and necessary to meet modern housing needs, achieve efficient site design, and
respond to local demand. The analysis also confirms that the requested variances
meet the four tests and represent an appropriate balancing of development objectives
with community standards.

This site plan demonstrates the developer’s intent to integrate accessible amenities,
provide adequate parking and access, and optimize site layout to meet variances
needed for this high-density residential project.

The following condition is recommended to be included with the approval of the minor
variance requests:

1. As per By-Law Number 162-2023, that a portion of the subject property, not
to exceed five percent (5%) of the total area of the Land, or cash in lieu, shall
be conveyed to the City for the purposes of facilitating and supporting public
walking and cycling infrastructure across or adjacent to the subject lands.

It is recommended that the Planning Advisory Committee approve the requested
minor variances, subject to the recommended conditions and Site Plan Control.

Public in favour of the application: O

Public in opposition of the application: 0



Letters in Favour: O

Letters in Opposition: 1

Questions or comments from the committee:

Robert Bulman - What is normal size of parking stalls?

Ryan Haines - 2.85 m

Linda Mitchell — Will there be a path alone the road in front of the property?

Janis Pochailo — That will be looked at farther into the development during the Site
Plan stag.

Tara Rickaby - Is this a minor variance because of the length of the stalls of the
barrier free parking?

Janis Pochailo — OADE states interior parking does not only apply to indoor parking.
Tara Rickaby - Are there any Natural Historic features of concern?
Ryan Haines - No

Linda Mitchell - Will sewer and water have enough pressure to provide for this
development?

Janis Pochailo - This also will be studied during the Site Plan process.
Decision: Passed

Moved By: Keric Funk Seconded By: Robert Bulman

In favour: 7 Opposed: 0 Abstained: 0

The Secretary-Treasurer indicated that the applicant received approval from the
Committee and identified the appeal period and stipulations that must be followed
prior to the application being able to receive a building permit.

i) D13-24-10 - Lot 3 North Marston Drive — Brown
Mr. Cody Brown was present to represent the application.
Director of Planning, Janis Pochailo, presented the Planning Report.

Purpose of Application: The purpose of this minor variance application is to seek relief
from the City of Kenora Zoning

By-law 101-2015 to permit a sleep cabin on the ground floor of a detached garage. The
application is seeking relief from Section 3.28.2 (f) which requires that a sleep cabin be
incorporated into the second floor of a detached garage. This application proposes to
permit

a sleep cabin on the ground floor of a detached garage.



The proposed detached garage is 156.5 square metres in size. The sleep cabin would
occupy

approximately 44 square metres of the area with the remaining being used as garage
space.

The subject property is seasonal residential with an existing cottage on the lands and has
access via North Marston Drive. The site is serviced by private on-site water and sewage
services. The subject lands are approximately 3 acres.

The Effect of Approval: The requested relief is to permit a sleep cabin on the ground floor
of a detached garage. The proposed variance is not expected to have a significant impact
on the surrounding area, nor will it impact the ability of adjacent neighbours to utilize their
properties for permitted uses. The variance is considered minor in nature and impact.

Public in favour of the application: 0

Public in opposition of the application: 0

Letters in Favour: 2

Letters in Opposition: O

Questions or comments from the committee:

Tara Rickaby - Will the holding tank present be ample to supply the needs?
Cody Brown - Yes, it is, however, am installing a second tank to be sure.
Decision: Passed

Moved By: Linda Mitchell Seconded By: Keric Funk

In favour: 7 Opposed: 0 Abstained: 0

viii. Consideration of Applications for Land Division:
i) D10-24-09 - Canadian Tire

Harry Froussios was present to represent the application.
Director of Planning, Janis Pochailo, presented the Planning Report.

Purpose of Application: This application requests consent for a lease in excess of 21
years between CT REIT Limited Partnership (Owner) and Canadian Tire Real Estate Limited
(lessee) for the lands located at 1229 Highway 17 East to enable to continued operation of
the retail store. The purpose of the consent application is to facilitate a lease agreementin
excess of 21 years as required by the Planning Act. The proposed leased lands are
approximately 2.29 hectares in size and contain the existing Canadian Tire retail store and



service centre. The proposed retained lands are approximately 0.17 hectares in size and
host the existing Gas Bar.

The subject property, municipally known as 1229 Highway 17 East, are generally located at
the corner of Highway 17 East and Mikana is located on Highway 17 East. Itis used for
commercial purposes containing the Canadian Tire retail store, service centre, and the
Gas Bar. The subject property is serviced by municipal water and sewer.

The Effect of Approval:

v’ Is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (Section 3(5) Planning Act);

v" Does not require a plan of subdivision for the proper and orderly development of the
municipality (Section 53(1) Planning Act);

v' Conforms with Section 51(24) of the Planning Act;

v/ Conforms to the City of Kenora Official Plan (Section 4.8);

v/ Complies with the City of Kenora Zoning By-law (or will comply subject to a
standard condition of rezoning or minor variance); and

v' Has no unresolved objections/concerns raised (to date) from agencies or the
public.

Public in favour of the application: 0

Public in opposition of the application: 0

Letters in Favour: O

Letters in Opposition: 0

Questions or comments from the committee:

Tara Rickaby — Any requirements for reciprocal easements?

Harry Froussios — No easement requested as part of this application.

Tara Rickaby - In accordance with the survey, can the language be changed to add
the word “structure”?

Harry Froussios and Janis Pochailo - Yes, of course. Harry will have the architect note
the change.

Decision:

That application D10-24-09, planning act consent for easement for 21 years or more
between CT REIT Limited Partnership (Owner) and Canadian Tire Real Estate Limited
(lessee) for the lands located at 1229 Highway 17 East be provisionally approved and
subject to the following conditions:

Expiry Period



1.

Conditions imposed must be met within two years of the date of notice of
decision, as required by Section 53(41) of the Planning Act, RSO 1990, as
amended. If conditions are not fulfilled as prescribed within two years, the
application shall be deemed to be refused. Provided the conditions are fulfilled
within two years, the application is valid for three years from the date of notice
of decision.

Survey/Reference Plan

2.

3.

Provide to the satisfaction of the City:

a. A survey/reference plan showing the boundaries of the lease

b. A survey showing the location of any buildings and structures thereon.
The solicitor acting for the parties is to provide a registerable description of
the severed parcel, a copy of an application for exemption from a reference
plan, together with a copy of an Order endorsed by the Land Register (to
exempt from the requirement that a reference plan be deposited) if it is
determined that this cannot be approved by the Land Registrar then the
alternative will be that a reference plan showing the lot lines of the severed
lands will be provided.

Zoning

4.

Where a violation of any City Zoning by-law is evident, the appropriate minor
variance or rezoning be obtained to the satisfaction of the City.

City Requirements

5.

6.

7.

A copy of the lease agreement be provided to the City of Kenora for review
prior to consent being granted.

That the payment of any outstanding taxes, including penalties and interest
(and any local improvement charges if applicable) shall be paid to the City of
Kenora.

That prior to endorsement of the deeds, the Secretary-Treasurer shall receive
a letter, from the owner or the owner’s Agent/Solicitor, confirming that
conditions 1 through 6 have been fulfilled. Clearance from the City of Kenora
and external agencies as required are to be included.

Moved By: Andrea Campbell Seconded By: Keric Funk

In favour: 7 Opposed: 0 Abstained: 0

The Secretary-Treasurer indicated that the applicant received approval from the
Committee and -identified the appeal period and stipulations that must be followed
prior to the application being able to receive a building permit.

ix.

Recommendations to Council for Zoning By-law Amendment: None

6



*Please refer to PAC Meeting Video for full details of all questions and responses.
Kenora Planning Advisory Committee Meeting November 20, 2024 (youtube.com)

https://youtu.be/Cv8b 4EhWOc

X. Old Business: None

Xi. New Business: None

ix. Adjournment:
Motion for adjournment. Moved By: Member Andrea Campbell

Meeting Adjourned at 7:15 P.M.

Minutes of the Kenora Planning Advisory Committee meeting, November
20t, 2024, are approved as of January 15, 2025.

Chair, Tara Rickaby

Secretary-Treasurer, Melissa Shaw


https://youtu.be/Cv8b_4EhWOc
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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA
PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION AND PUBLIC HEARING
Section 45 of the Planning Act, RSO 1990

TAKE NOTICE that the City of Kenora Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) will hold a regular
meeting on January 15", 2025, at 6 p.m.

As part of the meeting, PAC will consider a proposed Minor Variance under Section 45 of the
Planning Act (RSO 1990), as described below and shown on the attached map.

FILE(s): D13-25-01
LOCATION: 1002 Third Avenue South

PURPOSE AND EFFECT

The purpose of this minor variance application is to seek relief from the City of Kenora Zoning By-
law 101-2015 to permit a two-storey dwelling.

The application is seeking relief from Section 4.1.3 (d) which requires an interior side yard
(minimum) of 2.5 metres for a 2-storey dwelling.

This application proposes to reduce the interior side yard by 1 metre to permit a 1.5 metre interior
side yard.

The subject property is designated Established Area in the City of Kenora Official Plan and zoned
‘R1’ Residential — First Density Zone in the City’s Zoning By-law.

PAC When: Wednesday, January 15™, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. (CST)
Meeting Location: Training Room, Operations Centre
60 Fourteenth Street North, 2™ Floor, Kenora, ON

Members of the public interested in attending the meeting may attend in person, or via Zoom
Meeting at: https://www.kenora.ca/en/your-government/planning-advisory-committee.aspx. For
the link to join the meeting please access the agenda under the Agenda and Minutes section.

PUBLIC MEETING
Input on the proposed application is encouraged. You can provide input by speaking at the PAC
meeting. You may also provide your comments in writing as follows:

Submit comments in writing: Persons wishing to provide comments may submit such comments
in writing, by email, to planning@kenora.ca or by regular mail to the address below, and quote File
Number: D13-25-01. Comments must be submitted by 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, January 8", 2025.

FAILURE TO ATTEND
If you do not attend the hearing, it may proceed in your absence and, except as otherwise provided
in the Planning Act, you will not be entitled to any further notice in the proceedings.

NOTICE OF DECISION

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Planning Advisory Committee in respect of this
application, you must submit a written request to the Planning Advisory Committee via email to
planning@kenora.ca.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating to the proposed consent is available electronically through the
Planning Department, for further information please email: tvader@kenora.ca and quote File
Number D13-25-01.

Dated at the City of Kenora this 19" day of December, 2024.
Tara Vader, Associate Planner, 60 Fourteenth St N, 2" Floor, Kenora, ON
PON 4M9, Phone: 807-467-2152, email: tvader@kenora.ca.



https://www.kenora.ca/en/your-government/planning-advisory-committee.aspx
mailto:planning@kenora.ca
mailto:tvader@kenora.ca

Figure 1. Location Map (Kenora GIS 2022)
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KENORA City of Kenora

\ Application for Minor Variance/Permission
' Section 45 of the Planning Act & Ontario

f“\ Regulation 200/96, as amended

Applying for a Minor Variance or Permission

Minor variance decisions are made by the Kenora Planning Advisory Committee/Committee of Adjustment
(PAC). The Committee has delegated authority by Council under the Planning Act to make land use
planning decisions regarding minor variance applications, consents, plans of subdivision and condominium
descriptions.

Planning Advisory Committee meetings are generally held on the third Wednesday of every month at the
City of Kenora Operations Centre Training Room, 60 Fourteenth Street North, 2™ Floor.

All applicants and/or agents attend the PAC meeting to represent their application.

The deadline for application submissions is the day of the PAC meeting prior to the PAC meeting that you
would like to have your application considered.

Types of Applications
Section 45(1) Minor Variance

A minor variance is a small variation from the requirements of the Zoning By-law. Where a proposal does
not comply with the provisions of the Zoning by-law approval of an application for minor variance would
enable a property owner to obtain a building permit. As per Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, there are four
tests which a minor variance must meet:

Test Criteria
Does the proposed variance | This test takes into account the Official Plan polices that are directly
meet the general intent and associated with the proposed variance (Land use designations, special
purpose of the City of policy overlays, environmental issues, hazards etc.)
Kenora’s Official Plan?
Does the proposed variance | This takes into account the specific provisions of the zoning by-law that
meet the general intent and apply to the subject property, with regards to the types of uses
purpose of the City of permitted. For example, proposing to construct a commercial
Kenora's Zoning By-law? woodworking manufacturing shop in a residential zone would not meet
the intent of the Zoning By-law even if the proposition complied with all
setback, lot coverage etc. requirements.
Does the proposed variance | This test takes into account the nature of the proposed variance with
represent an appropriate and | regards to the character of the surrounding neighbourhood.
reasonable use of the subject

property?
Is the proposed variance This test reviews the anticipated impact of the variance on the
minor in nature? surrounding neighbourhood and property owners, the environment,

traffic concerns etc. This is not measured in quantitative mathematical
form, but in terms of the overall impact to the community. For example
constructing a 500 square foot addition to a house for a private
workshop compared to a 500 sq. foot addition for an auto wrecking
facility are the same mathematically, however the latter has a much
greater impact on the surrounding community.

City of Kenora Minor Variance Application — July 2024 Page 1



Section 45(2) Permission

An application may be filed with the Planning Advisory Committee for permission, which entails either of
the following:

The enlargement or extension of a legal non-conforming/non-complying building or structure; or,
The conversion of the use of land, building or structure from a legal non-conforming use to a similar
legal non-conforming use or to a use that is more compatible with the uses permitted under the
Zoning By-law.

The Application Process

¥

. The complete application will be placed on the agenda for the next Planning Advisory Committee

. Applicants will post a sign, provided by Planning Staff, on the subject property detailing the notice of

Note:

A pre-consultation with the Planning Department Staff is recommended prior to formally submitting
an application. Please ensure that you call ahead to arrange an appointment with a Planner at least
one week prior to your preferred meeting date.

For further information, or to make an appointment, please contact:

City of Kenora Planning Department: planning@kenora.ca

meeting, which is open to the public.

A notice describing the proposal and providing the date, time and location of the meeting will be sent
a minimum of ten (10) days prior to the hearing to neighbouring property owners and relevant
agencies within 60 metres of the subject property.

complete application and public hearing. Staff/committee members will conduct a site visit.

For site visit purposes, please stake out on the subject property the extent of any proposed additions,
using orange tape or paint.

The hearing of the application will take place at which time the Planning Advisory Committee will
render its decision. Decisions may be tabled to a future meeting and complex applications may
require more than one meeting prior to obtaining approval. Staff will make a recommendation to the
Committee on all applications. New conditions of approval may be added at a meeting.

The decision of the Committee will be circulated no later than ten (10) days from the date the
decision was rendered.

If no appeal to the Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT) is filed within twenty (20) days of the making of the
decision, the decision is final and binding.

If a decision is appealed the file will be sent to the Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT), who will render a
final decision.

Building permits or licenses, if required, will only be issued after the appeal period has ended and the
conditions of approval (if any) have been fulfilled.

City of Kenora Minor Variance Application — July 2024 Page 2



Planning Rationale

A Planning Rationale is a document that provides an overall description, justification and rationale for
understanding the proposed development application, and is intended to help the applicant organize and
provide written support for the application. The document will assist staff and the approval authority, in the
assessment and recommendation for the application. A planning rationale is recommended to accompany
each application.

What is the purpose of a planning rationale?
A planning rationale is recommended as part of an application in order to:

A) Provide a clear description and understanding of the proposal

B) Provide an opportunity, at the outset, to establish why the proposal should be considered

C) To highlight important information specific or particular to the application (ie. special history, different
circumstances, unique site conditions, etc.)

D) To enable staff to analyze and prepare recommendations on the application

It is not intended to be a personal analysis or business case for a proposed development, rather it should
examine the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area, and vice versa.

Who can prepare a planning rationale?

Depending on the complexity of the application, the information requirements can be addressed in a letter,
or a longer report. The material can be prepared by the owner, an agent, the applicant or by a member of a
consulting team, depending on the nature of the application.

For a complex application it is recommended that a planning professional be retained to prepare the
planning rationale. The benefits to the applicant, of hiring a planning professional, can be significant in
presenting the proposal in its best form, which may result in cost and time savings, as well as making the
approval process as efficient as possible.

What, specifically does a planning rationale contain?
A Planning Rationale shall contain and/or address, at a minimum, the points listed below. The failure to
address the following points may result in the application being considered incomplete.

A) Provide a physical description of the site, including descriptions of current land use(s) and
surrounding land uses, context and/or built form

B) Include a description of the site’s planning history, including previous planning approvals and/or
agreements (ie. site plan agreement, site-specific zoning by-laws etc.) and provide copies of the
pertinent documents

C) Include a description and overview of the proposal, including any major features or attributes (such
as use, height, density, parking, architectural design, natural heritage features, etc.)

D) Describe the suitability of the site, and indicate reasons why the development is appropriate for the
site and will function well to meet the needs of the intended future users

E) Provide a detailed analysis of the compatibility of the proposed development or land use designation
with the existing adjacent developments and land use designations

F) Provide justification that the proposal is appropriate land use planning, including any details of
measures that are to be used to mitigate negative impacts (such as site plan control)

G) Describe the impact of the proposed development on the natural environment

H) Describe the impact of the proposed development on municipal services (ie. sewage collection and
treatment systems, water distribution and treatment systems, utilities, roads, hydro services, parking,
community facilities, parks and open spaces etc.)

I) Describe how your application meets the four tests for approving a minor variance

City of Kenora Minor Variance Application — July 2024 Page 3



J) Indicate whether there are other planning approvals require, and if those necessary applications
have been filed (ie. Official Plan or Zoning By-law amendment, Site plan Control agreement, site plan
approval, minor variance, draft plan of subdivision or condominium etc.)

K) Indicate how the proposed development is consistent with the Provincial Planning Statement (PPS) -
(2024) and provide any other Planning Act considerations that are relevant. If you are not familiar
with these documents, please contact the City of Kenora Planning Department or access the City’s
portal, www.kenora.ca or the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing website at
www.mah.gov.on.ca

L) Describe the way in which relevant Official Plan policies will be addressed, including both general
policies and site-specific land use designations and policies

M) Indicate whether the proposal complies with any other relevant City documents and Planning
Policies/Secondary Plans etc. (Black Sturgeon Lake Capacity and Management Report, Waterfront
Development Guidelines, etc.)

Minimum Standards for Site Plan Sketches

A sketch or site plan, preferably prepared to scale by a professional shall be submitted as part of each
application. All necessary information must be contained on one single sketch or site plan. The sketch or site
plan must clearly demonstrate:

I.  The boundaries and dimensions of the subject land

ii. ~ The location, size and type of all existing and proposed buildings and structures on the subject land,
indicating the distance of the buildings or structures from the front yard lot line, rear yard lot line and
the side yard lot lines.

li.  The approximate location of all natural and artificial features on the subject land and on land that is
adjacent to the subject land that, in the opinion of the applicant, may affect the application. Examples
include buildings, railways, roads, watercourses, drainage ditches, river or stream banks, wetlands,
wooded areas, wells, and septic tanks.

iv.  The current uses on land that is adjacent to the subject land

v.  The location, width and name of any roads within or abutting the subject lands, indicating whether it
is an unopened road allowance, a public travelled road, a private road or a right-of-way.

vi.  If access to the subject land is by water only, the location of the parking and docking facilities to be
used.

vii.  The location and nature of any easement affecting the subject land.

Applications and plans will be accepted in Metric only (1 foot = 0.3048 metres, 1 acre = 0.4046 hectares).
The maximum size for the accompanying sketch/site plan shall be 117x 17”. If there is information provided
on larger sizes, at least one copy shall be provided on the 11°x 17" format. Elevation drawings shall also be
provided if applicable.

A copy of the most recent available survey of the subject property completed by a registered Ontario Land
Surveyor (OLS) should also accompany the application.

City of Kenora Minor Variance Application — July 2024 Page 4



Sample Sketch
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This Application must be submitted to:

City of Kenora Planning Department — planning@kenora.ca

60 Fourteenth Street North, 2nd Floor.
Operations Centre - Kenora, ON P9N 4M9
Fax: 807-467-2246

Prescribed Information

Personal Information collected within this document will be used to assist City staff to process this application
and will be made public. The information prescribed in this application is contained in Ontario Regulation
200/96 (as amended), of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 (as revised).

The undersigned hereby applies to the Planning Advisory Committee for the City of Kenora under Section 45
of the Planning Act, R.5.0. 1990 (as revised), for a minor variance, as described in this application.

This application also sets out other information that will assist the Committee of Adjustment/Planning
Advisory Committee in their evaluation of the application and Staff review. In the absence of this information,
it may not be possible to do a complete review within the legislated timeframe for making a decision. As a
result, the application may be refused.

It is the sole responsibility of the authorized agent and/or owner to ensure that this application form is
complete and that the information provided is accurate and correct. This application form will not be accepted
until all required questions have been answered and all other requirements have been satisfied.

City of Kenora Minor Variance Application — July 2024 Page 6



KENORA City of Kenora

Application for Minor Variance or

%ﬁ Permission
a

Section 45 of the Planning Act & Ontario
Regulation 200/96

Office Use Only

Date Stamp - Date Received:

"BECEIVED File Number:_ |3~ 295-0)

Roll Number:

Application Fee Paid: $ 8)00 .00
Application Deemed Complete (Date):\ )2 \B, 2074

e vt W 9. e, o 8

1.0 - Submission Requirements
Note: If the information below is not received the application cannot be deemed complete.

@/Pre—consultation meeting is recommended with the planning department
@/1 original copy of the completed application form

[ The required application fee of $800.00 as per the schedule of fees By-law
[] Planning Rationale (recommended)

E/Site Plan Sketch

[ Required studies identified at pre-consultation or any other time (See section 8.10 of the Official Plan for full list
of studies)

E/A completed Authorization, signed by all the registered owners when an Agent is acting on behalf of the
Owner(s)

2.0 - City of Kenora Application for:

!j Minor Variance s.45 (1) L] Permission s.45 (2)

3.0 — Concurrent Applications Filed

L] Official Plan Amendment [ Site Plan Application
L] Zoning By-law Amendment/Temporary Use [] Consent Application
[ Subdivision Application ] Other:

City of Kenora Minor Variance Application — July 2024 Page 7



4.0 - Applicant Information

Civic Address

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

Street No.: ’
e S

160 L

Postal Code: Unit Num.:

Registered Plan Number

M- 88 Lot 105 onol B9 230 12206 Sort |

Legal Description

Reference Plan Number

23R-

Lot No.(s)/Block No.(s)

Concession Number(s)/PT
LOT

Part Numbers(s)

Tax Roll Number

6016 O4O O ORI
OWNER/APPLICANT INFORMATION

Check Appropriate Box: [] Person(s) v Company
Registered Land Owner Surname: \JU'W\J\-Q_/ First Name: TV (o
Mailing Address Street No.: ‘ Street Name: 3\¥C\6 Q@/L g%ji-tqi%%ge:@‘.w' | Unit Num..
City Province O N
Contact Information / Phone: & - — (bSt - (62 Fax:
Smal [ CenocauMmdon @ U8B0 - (en
Acquisition Date of Supject
Land
PLA . O OR INFORMATIO
Company or Firm Naine
Name Surname: First Name:
Mailing Address Street No.: | Street Name: ' Postal Code: Unit Num.:
City \ Province:
Contact Information \ Phone: Fax:

Email

MORTAGES, ENCUMBRANCES, HOLDERS OF CHARGES ETC. OF SUBJECT LAND

Company 0 i
Contact Person ~| Surname: T & First Name:

Mailing Address Street No.: | Street Name: Postal Code: Unit Num.;
Contact Information Phone: Fax:

Email

5.0 — Please list the reports/studies that will accompany this application

6.0 — Land Use Designation (Please see www.kenora.ca/planning for schedules/maps)

What is the current Official Plan Designation of the subject property?

entaplifhack aasa

L

What is the current Zoning By-law designation of the subject land and the uses permitted by that zone?

City of Kenora Minor Variance Application — July 2024
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7.0 — Nature and extent of relief required

Section of Zoning Provision Proposed Provision Relief Required
Zoning By-law
No.

8.0 - Please explain the extent of the proposed variance or permission requested and why it is not
possible to comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law

Tha poaten, J\og,Qr{L v Y00 )/\AO\M 5O Cﬁe) A douy
CKY& A

9.0 — Property Characteristics
Frontage (metres): ’S : 9!! Depth (metres): ga ’)((3 Area (m? or Ha.): m 803 .b l

Existing Use of subject land: Ua L C’\"(\‘)(
Note: Legal non-conforming use applications must provide evidence to support its status to the Planning Department.

i : = i AN ¢
Proposed Use (if applicable): (<< i la w e O Ao g

-
The date the subject land was acquired by the current owner: UO\J Q\C‘\ 3\2—

The date the existing buildings or structures on the subject land were constructed: N / p\’

Length of time that the existing uses have continued? N | D(

Typ;?ﬁ\ccess:
Municipal maintained road [] Seasonally maintained road L1 Provincial highway
[1 Private road or laneway ] Water [ Other public road

* If access is by water only please describe the parking and docking facilities to be used and the
approximate distance of these facilities from the land and the nearest public road:

*If access is by private road, or other public road, please state who owns the land or road, and who is
responsible for its maintenance and whether it is maintained seasonally or all year. Please attach a copy of
the registered easement/agreement if available.
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Water Supply:
EI/Municipal water
[] Lake

Sewage:
EI/NIunicipaI sewer
L Privy

Site Drainage:
[] Storm sewers

O other:

Other Services:

Q( Electricity

] Private well

] Other:

L] Private septic system/field

1 Other:

] Swales

E(Garbage Collection

O Communal well

[J Communal septic

system/field

& Ditches

[ School Buses

10.0 - Easements

] Yes

Are there any easements or restrictive covenants affecting the subject lands?

No

If Yes, please describe each easement and/or covenant and its effect, below:

Reference Plan Number

Instrument Purpose of Easement and/or Covenant (e.g. hydro

Number utility, sewer, etc.)

)

11.0 - Other Applications under the Planning Act

Has the subject land ever been the subject of an application for approval of any of the following?

Draft Plan of Subdivision File No.: Status:
Condominium Description File No.: Status:
Official Plan Amendment File No.: Status:
Zoning By-law Amendment File No.: Status:
Minister's Zoning Amendment File No.: Status:
Site Plan Application File No.: Status:
Consent File No.: Status:
Minor Variance File No.: Status:
Part Lot Control File No.: Status:
Other (Please Specify) File No.: Status:

City of Kenora Minor Variance Application — July 2024
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12.0 — Buildings/Structures on Subject Property
Dimensions must match those indicated on the required sketch

Existing Structures:

Principle Accessory

Accessory

Parking

Ground Floor Area

Total Gross Floor
Area

Number of Storeys

Length

Width

Height

Front Yard Setback

Rear Yard Setback

Side Yard Setback

Side Yard Setback

Date Constructed

Lot Coverage (%)

Floor Area Ratio

Proposed Structures:

Principle Accessory

Accessory

Parking

Ground Floor Area |44 <

Total Gross Floor

Area C % Ci O
Number of Storeys X

Length > 48’
Width Yo 24

Height o5 )y
Front Yard Setback 23NN

Rear Yard Setback AR

Side Yard Setback o

Side Yard Setback .S s

Date Constructed

Lot Coverage (%)

Floor Area Ratio

*Please indicate whether the side yards are interior or exterior.

"Please place an asterisk next to any existing buildings that will be removed as part of the application.

Subsection 3(1) of the Planning Act?

13.0 - Is the effect of the proposed variance consistent with policy statements issued under

b;e,of L}“c Uy Covvaristiaan A

Please state how this application is consistent with the 2024 Provincial P Statement (PPS).

City of Kenora Minor Variance Application — July 2024
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14.0 — Additional information
Please provide any additional information that you feel would be beneficial to the application:

16.0 — Authorized Agent/Solicitor

If the applicant is not the owner of the land that is the subject of this application, the written authorization of
the owner(s) that the applicant is authorized to make the application must be included with this form or the
authorization set out below must be completed.

we  [Vlerm Wt , am/are the owner(s) of the land that is subject of this
application for a minor variance and I/We hereby authorize

to make this application on my/our behalf and to
provide any of my personal information that will be included in this application or collected during the

processing of the application.
F
o

Dee. 2, Joay

Date ) Signature of owner(s)

(HC“@T Uk

T

Name and Signature of Witness

City of Kenora Minor Variance Application — July 2024 Page 12



17.0 - Sworn Declaration or Affidavit

| /\qbu( \AJ\N\&@L ofthe (adru of Wenovel in the province of

Ontano | , make oath and say (or selemnly declare) that the information required under
Ontario Regulation 200/96 (as amended), and provided in this application is accurate, and that the
information contained in the documents that accompany this application is accurate.

Sworn (or declared) before me at the_ PRI chons  Centre
inthe _ G o€ Werwre this_| 2 day of

\ 2 Cerbog in the year 2[129‘ _
A
i 4 LAl

TC,—-—\V\_\ Tara Nowell Vader, 2 Commissioner, etc.,
i Ontario
iy ation’of the City of Kenora.

for the Corpor
Expires September 5,2027.

Commissioner of Oaths Applicant(s)

18.0 — Privacy Consent/Freedom of Information Declaration

Consent of Owner(s) to the use and disclosure of personal information and to allow site visits to be
conducted by City Staff, members of the Planning Advisory Committee or Council members.

I/We, ’(’wbu( U\J\/\JJU(, being the
registered owner(s) of the lands subject of this application, and for the purpose of the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act, hereby authorize and consent to the use by or the disclosure to
any person or public body of any personal information that is collected under the authority of the Planning
Act (R.S5.0. 1990 as amended) for the purposes of processing this application.

I/We also authorize and consent to representatives from the City of Kenora and the persons and public
bodies conferred with under the Planning Act (R.S.0. as amended) entering upon the subject lands of this
application for the purpose of conducting any site inspections as may be necessary to assist in the
evaluation of the application.

Dep (2, 202Y Zhod g [ 7nd)
Date Owner(s) Signature

Personal information contained on this form is collected pursuant to the Municipal Act, and will be used for the
purpose of processing and approval of this application and associated applications. Questions about this
collection should be directed to:

The Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator, City of Kenora
1 Main Street South, Kenora, ON P9N 3X7 - (807) 467-2295.

City of Kenora Minor Variance Application — July 2024 Page 13



12:53 PM

Tuesday, October 31, 2023

GENERAL NOTES:

READ NOTES PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCGTION.
THESE NOTES ARE AN ESSENTIAL COMPONENT TO THE PLANS.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SHEET.

DESIGN LOADS CRITERIA:

*CLIMATIC DATA LOCATION: KENORA, ON
*THIS CONSTRUCTION DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED WITH THE FOLLOWING
SPECIFIED LOADS:

LIVE LOAD| DEAD LOAD| TOTAL LOAD
ROOF LOAD: | 35PS.F. 15PS.F. 50 P.S.F.
FLOOR LOAD:| 40PS.F. 12PS.F. 52 P.S.F.
DECK LOAD: | 40PS.F. 10PS.F. 50 P.S.F.

WIND LOAD (q 1/50) = 0.31 kPa (6.47 P.S.F)
+SEISMIC LOAD Sa (0.2) = 0.064

«ASSUMED SOIL EQUIVALENT FLUID DENSITY = 480kg/m?

«MINIMUM ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY TO BE 10.9 psi (75 kPa).

«CHECK WITH LOCAL AUTHORITIES TO CONFIRM YOUR SPECIFIED DESIGN LOADS.

MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL SERVICES:

*MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES SHALL BE LOCATED ON SITE BY OTHERS
CLEARANCES AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE AS PER LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

*FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE PROVIDED IN BASEMENT (WHERE SHOWN). CONNECTION AS
PER LOCAL BY-LAWS.

*PROVIDE A COVERED SUMP WITH AN AUTOMATIC PUMP FOR DISCHARGING WATER
INTO SEWER, DRAINAGE DITCH OR DRY WELL, WHERE GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS NOT
PRACTICAL. SUMP PIT SHALL HAVE A CHILD PROOF LID.

CONCRETE DESIGN & FOUNDATIONS:

*FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE UNREINFORCED POURED CONCRETE, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE (SEE DRAWINGS FOR TYPE AND THICKNESS).

*FOUNDATIONS WALLS TO EXTEND A MINIMUM 6" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

*CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED SOILTO A
MINIMUM DEPTH BELOW FROST PENETRATION OR TO LOCAL BY-LAWS.

*GRADE LINES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE ASSUMED. MAXIMUM BACKFILL HEIGHT
SHALL NOT EXCEED 7'-7", FOR THE SPECIFIED LATERALLY SUPPORTED, UNREIN-
FORCED POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

*WHERE WATER TABLE LEVELS ARE WITH-IN ADEPTH OF LESS THAN THE SPECIFIED
FOOTING WIDTH BELOW THE BEARING SURFACE, (WHICH CONSIST OF GRAVEL, SAND
OR SILT TYPE SOILS) THE FOOTING SHALL BE DOUBLED IN WIDTH UNDER WALLS AND
DOUBLED IN AREA UNDER POST AS NOTED IN CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

*CONFIRM ALL BUCK OPENINGS WITH WINDOW MANUFACTURER'S ROUGH OPENING
SIZES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION (WHERE WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS ARE
SHOWN IN CONCRETE TYPE WALLS).

*WHERE EXTERIOR GRADE IS HIGHER THAN THE GROUND LEVEL INSIDE, THE
EXTERIOR SURFACE OF FOUNDATION WALLS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE
DAMPPROOFED. WHERE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OCCURS, THE WALLS SHALL BE
WATERPROOFED.

*PROVIDE A DRAINAGE LAYER SYSTEM TO THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF FOUNDATION
WALLS BELOW GRADE WHERE DAMPPROOFING OR WATERPROOFING IS REQUIRED.
SEE LOCAL BY-LAWS REQUIREMENTS.

POURED CONCRETE: (WHERE APPLICABLE ):

» CONCRETE SHALL BE DESIGNED, MIXED, PLACED, CURED, AND TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CAN/CSA-A438-00, "CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION FOR HOUSING
AND SMALL BUILDINGS".

» THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN:

1.) 4650 psi (32 MPa) FOR GARAGE FLOORS, CARPORT FLOORS, AND ALL EXTERIOR
FLATWORK.

2.) 3600 psi (25 MPa) FOR INTERIOR FLOORS (OTHER THAN GARAGES AND CARPORTS)
WHERE DAMPROOFING IS NOT PROVIDED.

3.) 2900 psi (20 MPa) FOR FOUNDATION WALLS, COLUMNS, FOOTINGS, GRADE BEAMS,
AND PIERS.

CONCRETE BLOCK: (WHERE APPLICABLE )

*BLOCKS SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-A165.1, "CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS" AND
SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSION STRENGTH OVER THE NET AREA OF THE BLOCK OF
NOT LESS THAN 15 MPa (2200 psi).

INSULATING CONCRETE FORMS: (WHERE APPLICABLE )

» REINFORCING SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 9.15.4.5 AND SUBSECTION 9.20.17 OF
THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE OF CANADA (NBC), AND ADOPTED PROVINCIAL
AMENDMENTS, OR APPLICABLE PROVINCIAL BUILDING CODE.

» FORM UNITS SHALL BE POLYSTYRENE CONFORMING TO CAN/ULC-S701, "THERMAL
INSULATION, POLYSTYRENE, BOARDS AND PIPE COVERING", FOR TYPE 2,3 OR 4
POLYSTYRENE.

» FOR SINGLE DWELLING UNITS OF LIGHT-FRAME CONSTRUCTION NOT EXCEEDING
TWO STOREYS IN BUILDING HEIGHT OR 9'-10" IN FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHT, THE:

1.) CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-A23.1, "CONCRETE MATERIALS AND
METHODS OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION" WITH A MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE OF
3/4".

2.) REINFORCING SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-G30.18-M, "BILLET-STEEL BARS FOR
CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT" WITH A MINIMUM SPECIFIED YEILD STRENGTH OF
400 MPa, AND LAPPED AMINIMUM 18" FOR 10M BARS AND 26" FOR 15M BARS.

» PARGING, DAMPPROOFING OR WATERPROOFING MATERIALS TO BE COMPATIBLE
WITH POLYSTYRENE INSULATION (SEE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

* APPLY A 1/2" DRYWALL OR ANY OTHER SUITABLE THERMAL BARRIER ON WALLS
EXPOSED TO ANY LIVING SPACE FOR A CONTINUOUS FIRE RETARDANT SEAL - EDGES
TAPED AND SANDED.

» SEE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

* LAYOUT TO BE CONFIRMED BY MANUFACTURER, PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

PRESERVED WOOD FOUNDATIONS: (WHERE APPLICABLE )

*WOOD FRAME FOUNDATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICAL 9.15.2.4 OF THE
NATIONAL BUILDING CODE OF CANADA (NBC), AND ADOPTED PROVINCIAL
AMENDMENTS, OR APPLICABLE PROVINCIAL BUILDING CODE.

*WOOD FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-086.1, "ENGINEERING DESIGN IN
WOOD" AND CAN/CSA-S406, "CONSTRUCTION OF PRESERVED WOOD FOUNDATIONS".

DIMENSIONS:

*EXTERIOR OVERALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF FOUNDATION
WALLS / EXTERIOR WALL STUDS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

*EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO OPENINGS ARE TO CENTRE OF THE OPENING.

*EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALL INTERSECTIONS ARE TO CENTRE LINE OF
THE INTERSECTING STUD.

*INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER OF WALL STUDS, AND TO OUTSIDE OF STUD
FACE AT EXTERIOR WALLS

*OUTSIDE FACE OF FOUNDATION WALL(S) ARE OFFSET 1 1/2" FROM STUD FACE
ABOVE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALARMS & DETECTORS:

*SUFFICIENT SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THERE IS AT LEAST ONE
SMOKE ALARM ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL, INCLUDING BASEMENTS, AND EACH FLOOR
LEVEL THAT IS 900mm (2'-11") OR MORE ABOVE OR BELOW AN ADJACENT FLOOR
LEVEL.

*A SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EVERY BEDROOM (SLEEPING ROOM) AND
IN ALOCATION BETWEEN SLEEPING ROOMS AND THE REMAINDER OF THE STOREY,
AND IF THE SLEEPING ROOMS ARE SERVED BY A HALLWAY, A SMOKE ALARM
SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE HALLWAY.

*A CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH
SLEEPING AREAAND ON EACH LEVEL THAT CONTAINS A SLEEPING AREA.

*ALARMS AND DETECTORS SHALL BE PERMANENTY CONNECTED TO AN ELECTRICAL
CIRCUIT AND BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM OR
DETECTOR WILL CAUSE ALL ALARMS OR DETECTORS WITHIN THE DWELLING TO
SOUND.

GUARDS:

*GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION IS MORE THAN
24" BETWEEN THE WALKING SURFACE AND THE ADJACENT SURFACE, ALL INTERIOR
STAIRS MORE THAN 2 RISERS, LANDINGS OR FLOOR LEVEL AROUND THE STAIRWELL
THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY A WALL.

*ALL GUARDS ARE A MINIMUM 42" HIGH. EXCEPT FOR WHERE THE EXTERIOR WALKING
SURFACE AND THE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL IS NOT GREATER THAN 5-11" OR
WHERE GUARDS ARE WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT, MAY BE A MINIMUM 36" HIGH.

*PERMANENTLY ADJUST DOOR(S) TO OPEN LESS THAN 4", OR: PROVIDE A 42" (MIN.)
HIGH GUARD WHERE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN FLOOR AND GRADE EXCEEDS 5'-11".
GUARD HEIGHT MAY BE REDUCED TO 36" (MIN.) WHERE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN
FLOOR AND GRADE DOES NOT EXCEED 5'-11". OPENINGS BETWEEN GUARD PICKETS
MUST BE SPACED LESS THAN 4"

WOOD FRAMING:

+ALL WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 9.23 OF THE
NATIONAL BUILDING CODE OF CANADA (NBC), AND ADOPTED PROVINCIAL
AMENDMENTS, OR APPLICABLE PROVINCIAL BUILDING CODE.

+ALL STRUCTURAL (LOAD BEARING) FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE-STAMPED
AS SPRUCE-PINE-FIR (S-P-F) No. 2 OR BETTER WITH A MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19%
OR LESS AT TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

+WOOD FRAME MEMBERS WHICH ARE NOT PRESSURE-TREATED WITH A WOOD
PRESERVATIVE AND BEAR ON CONCRETE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND
SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE CONCRETE WITH 6 MIL. POLY OR TYPE "S" ROLL
ROOFING.

FLOOR: (WHERE APPLICABLE)

*PLYWOOD SUBFLOORING SHALL HAVE TONGUE AND GROOVE EDGE SUPPORTS, AND
BE INSTALLED WITH THE SURFACE GRAIN AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE FLOOR JOISTS.
SUBFLOOR TO BE GLUED WHERE POSSIBLE, AND NAILED WITH 2" NAILS EVERY 6"
ALONG THE EDGES, AND 12" ALONG THE INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

*ADHESIVE FOR FIELD-GLUED FLOORS TO COMPLY WITH CGSB STANDARD CAN-CGSB-
71.26-M88, "ADHESIVE FOR FIELD-GLUEING PLYWOOD TO LUMBER FRAMING FOR
FLOOR SYSTEM".

*PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE SUPPORTED MEMBER UNDER
ALL CONCENTRATED LOADS.

*PROVIDE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE FACE MOUNT JOIST HANGERS FOR DIMENSIONAL
LUMBER OF SINGLE, DOUBLE AND TRIPLE PLY FLUSH JOISTS.

ROOF:

PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE SURFACE GRAIN AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO THE ROOF FRAMING. JOINTS PERPENDICULAR TO ROOF RIDGE
SHALL BE STAGGERED, WITH EDGES SUPPORTED ON TRUSSES. EDGES PARALLEL
TO ROOF RIDGE SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY METAL "H" CLIPS IN EACH TRUSS SPACE.

DECK: (WHERE APPLICABLE)

*DECKING TO BE 2x6 P.T. LUMBER, SPACE 1/4" APART, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

*PROVIDE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE FACE MOUNT JOIST HANGERS FOR DIMENSIONAL
LUMBER OF SINGLE, DOUBLE AND TRIPLE PLY FLUSH JOISTS.

*DECK FRAMING IS NOT DESIGNED FOR THE SUPPORT OF HOT TUBS. LOADS AND
DECK STRUCTURE WOULD NEED TO BE VERIFIED BY A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER.

WOOD PRESERVATIVES:

*ALL EXPOSED EXTERIOR STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS SHALL BE PRESSURE-
TREATED WITH A PRESERVATIVE TO RESIST DECAY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

*FIELD CUTS IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A FIELD USE
PRESERVATIVE, BRUSHED OR DIPPED ON EXPOSED END.

*ALL FASTENERS USED IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE
EITHER HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED, STAINLESS STEEL, OR MANUFACTURER'S
EQUIVALENT.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

*THE DESIGN OF THESE PLANS ARE FOR A RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY, INTENDED FOR
USE ON A CONTINUING BASIS DURING THE WINTER MONTHS.

*ALL DOORS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE SHALL HAVE
A THERMAL RESISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN RSI 0.7 (R 4)

INSULATION:

*ALL WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS SEPARATING HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED
SPACE SHALL BE INSULATED.

*SPECIFIED THERMAL RESISTANCE OF INSULATION FOR THIS DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION DRAWING ARE NOTED ON THE PLANS

*CHECK WITH LOCAL AUTHORITIES TO CONFIRM YOUR MINIMUM THERMAL RESISTANCE
WITH THE TYPE OF HEATING SYSTEM TO BE USED.

ABOVE GRADE MASONRY VENEER: (WHERE APPLICABLE )

*STEEL LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY VENEER ABOVE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM END BEARING OF 4" AND BEAR ON MASONRY, CONCRETE OR STEEL.

*STEEL LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY SHALL BE PRIMED WITH A RUST-INHIBITIVE
PAINT TO PROTECT FROM CORROSION.

*TIES FOR MASONRY VENEER SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL SPACING OF 16"
O/C AND A MAXIMUM VERTICAL SPACING OF 24" O/C OR A MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL
SPACING OF 24" O/C AND A MAXIMUM VERTICAL SPACING OF 20" O/C. HORIZONTAL
SPACING TO COINCIDE WITH WALL STUD SPACING.

*MASONRY VENEER TIES AND FASTENERS TO BE CORROSION-RESISTANT. TIES SHALL
BE FASTENED TO WALL STUDS.

*WEEP HOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM COURSE OF THE CAVITY AND
OVER WINDOWS AND / OR DOORS, NO MORE THAN 2'-7" APART.

*FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED BENEATH WEEP HOLES.

PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES AND JOISTS: (WHERE APPLICABLE )

*PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES AND JOISTS (WHERE SHOWN) ARE FOR REFERENCE
ONLY. LAYOUT TO BE CONFIRMED BY MANUFACTURER, PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

*PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES AND JOISTS TO BE ENGINEERED, INSTALLED, BRACED
AND CONNECTED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

*NEVER CUT, NOTCH OR DRILL A PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSS OR JOIST TO OBTAIN A
SPACE, UNLESS ACCOMMODATED FOR IN MANUFACTURER'S DESIGN.

BATHROOM(S): (WHERE APPLICABLE )

*PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT DRYWALL TO PERIMETER OF INTERIOR BATHROOM
WALLS AND CEILING. WHERE CEILING JOIST OR TRUSS SPACING IS GREATER THAN
12", PROVIDE STRAPPING TO CEILING AT 12" O/C.

*TUB(S) SHOWN ON PLANS TO BE A ONE PIECE TUB / SHOWER UNIT, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

*STUD WALLS ADJACENT TO WATER CLOSETS, SHOWERS OR BATHTUBS SHALL BE
REINFORCED WITH 2x8 SOLID BLOCKING TO PERMIT FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB
BARS.

VENTILATION:

+VENTING TO BE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING FOR
CROSS VENTILATION.
*VENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE ENTRY OF SNOW, RAIN OR INSECTS.

ROOF:

*ROOF TO BE EQUALLY VENTILATED BETWEEN SOFFIT AND TOP OF ROOF SPACE
WITH VENTED SOFFITS, ROOF OR GABLE VENTS.

+ATTICS OF ROOF SPACES TO BE VENTED A MINIMUM 1/300 OF INSULATED ROOF
AREA. WHERE ROOF SLOPE IS LESS THAN 1 IN 6 OR CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF
JOISTS, THE REQUIRED VENTING SHALL BE A MINIMUM 1/150 OF INSULATED ROOF
AREA.

COLD STORAGE: (WHERE APPLICABLE)

*NATURALLY VENTILATED STORAGE AREAS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED
VENT AREA OF 0.2% OF FLOOR AREA.

CRAWL SPACES: (WHERE APPLICABLE)

+UNHEATED CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE NATURALLY OR MECHANICALLY VENTED.

+UNHEATED CRAWL SPACES NATURALLY VENTED SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA OF 1.1 ft* (0.1 m?) FOR EVERY 538 ft* (50 m?) OF
FLOOR AREA.

GARAGE GASPROOFING: (WHERE APPLICABLE)

*THE WALL(S) AND CEILING(S) BETWEEN AN ATTACHED GARAGE AND ANY LIVING
SPACE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND SEALED, SO AS TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE
BARRIER TO EXHAUST FUMES.

*ALL PLUMBING AND OTHER PENETRATIONS THROUGH GARAGE WALL(S) AND
CEILING(S) SEPARATING LIVING SPACE SHALL BE CAULKED.

*DOOR(S) BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND ANY LIVING SPACE SHALL BE INSULATED,
WEATHER STRIPPED, AND HAVE A SELF-CLOSER.

LEGEND:
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
SMOKE ALARM
@ W/ VISUAL SIGNALLING WHERE REQUIRED. 'é' F.D. |FLOOR DRAIN

EXHAUST FAN

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR @

SUMP PIT ] BUILT-UP STUD POST
ABBREVIATIONS:
BM. BEAM LVL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
BTWN. BETWEEN MAX. MAXIMUM
BLDG. BUILDING MIN. MINIMUM
B BUILT-IN MFG.(S)  MANUFACTURER(S)
B/U BUILT-UP NBC NATIONAL BUILDING CODE
CANT.  CANTILEVER N.TS. NOT TO SCALE
CLG.  CEILING o/c ON CENTER
cL CENTRE LINE OPT. OPTIONAL
CLST. CLOSET ol OVER
CW  COMPLETE WITH OH. OVERHANG
CONC. CONCRETE OH.D. OVERHEAD DOOR
DIA.  DIAMETER PSL PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER
DW  DISHWASHER PLWD. PLYWOOD
DR. DOOR PKT. POCKET
DBL.  DOUBLE POLY. POLYETHYLENE
DN. DOWN PT. PRESSURE TREATED
EW.  EACHWAY PW.F. PRESERVED WOOD FOUNDATION
ELEV.  ELEVATION RAD. RADIUS
ENG'D ENGINEERED REQD REQUIRED
EQ. EQUAL RM. ROOM
F/O FACE OF R.S.0. ROUGH STUD OPENING
FLR.  FLOOR SPEC.(S) SPECIFICATION(S)
FTG.(S) FOOTING(S) SP. STUD POST
FDN.  FOUNDATION STRAPP'G STRAPPING
HT. HEIGHT T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
HOR.  HORIZONTAL TYP. TYPICAL
I.C.F. INSULATED CONCRETE FORM U/ UNDER
INSUL.  INSULATION urs UNDERSIDE
JST(S) JOIST(S) w/ WITH
LIN. LINEN VERT. VERTICAL
LSL LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER V.B. VAPOUR BARRIER

WHITE RESIDENCE

Ak

BEAVER

NOTES TO OWNER:

+BUILDING MATERIALS NOTED ON THESE PLANS ARE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE
"BEAVER HOME & COTTAGE MATERIAL PACKAGE SPECIFICATIONS".

+THESE PLANS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE OF
CANADA (NBC).

+SPECIAL DRAWINGS AND APPROVALS TO SUIT LOCAL CONDITIONS AND TO CONFORM
TO LOCAL MUNICIPAL BY-LAWS REMAIN THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.

+DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS - DIMENSIONS GOVERN.

+INSULATION MAY HAVE TO BE UPGRADED FOR ELECTRICALLY HEATED HOMES.
CHANGES TO CONFORM TO PROVINCIAL AND LOCAL MUNICIPAL BY-LAWS MAY
BE REQUIRED.

+CONTACT YOUR HOME DESIGN & BUILDING CONSULTANT AT YOUR LOCAL HOME
BUILDING CENTRE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PLAN PROTECTION:

*THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW. REPRODUCTION OF THESE
PLANS IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR PREPARATION OF DERIVATIVE WORKS
THEREOF, WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

*PLANS ARE TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ONE DWELLING. THE PURCHASE OF
THESE PLANS IN NO WAY TRANSFERS COPYRIGHT OR OTHER OWNERSHIP INTEREST
TO THE BUYER. BUILDING MORE THAN ONE DWELLING FROM A SET OF HOME
HARDWARE BUILDING CENTRE PLANS CONSTITUTES COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT.

DISCLAIMER:

HOME HARDWARE STORES LIMITED DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR ANY ERRORS
OR OMISSIONS ON THIS PLAN, UNLESS SUBMITTED IN WRITING IN CONJUNCTION WITH
THE "BLUEPRINT PREDELIVERY INSPECTION" FORM DESCRIBING SUCH ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

HOME HARDWARE STORES LIMITED SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
DEPARTURE FROM THESE DRAWINGS ADVISED BY ANY BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO OR DURING CONSTRUCTION.
FURTHER, ANY SUCH DEVIATION OR CHANGES TO THESE PLANS NULLIFIES ANY
RESPONSIBILITY THAT HOME HARDWARE STORES LIMITED MAY HAVE WITH RESPECT
TO THIS PLAN OR CONSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION. RESALE OF THESE DRAWINGS ARE
STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

BUILDING CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING.
DIMENSIONS ALWAYS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. ALL
CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH PART 9 OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE OF
CANADA (NBC).

1440 sSQ.FT.

SOME TREATMENTS SHOWN ON PLANS MAY NOT
BE INCLUDED IN THE PREMIUM SPECIFICATION.
FINISH SPECIFICATIONS TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER

OBC ENERGY EFFICIENCY COMPLIANCE

REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR APPLICATION OF PERMIT IN ONTARIO ONLY

ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERSCRIPTIVE:

SB-12, SUBSECTION 3.1.1. LISTED R-VALUES IN TABLE BELOW
ARE NOMINAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED THE MINIMUM

ZONE 2 - COMPLIANCE PACKAGE 'A1’

AS REQUIRED BY THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARD

INSULATION VALUES USED ON THIS DESIGN:
MAY EXCEED THE MINIMUM VALUES REQUIRED FOR ZONE 2.

FOR THE INSULATION VALUES USED ON THIS DESIGN.

PLEASE REFER TO THE "H&C" (HOME & COTTAGE) R-VALUE SPECIFICATION COLUMN

THERMAL RESISTANCE OF ASSEMBLIES SUMMARY

ASSEMBLY

ZONE 2
VIN. R-VALUE

H&C
R-VALUE

CEILING WITH ATTIC SPACE

60

62

CEILING WITHOUT ATTIC SPACE

31

MIN. 31

EXPOSED FLOOR

31

31

WALLS ABOVE GRADE

19+5c¢i

22+5ci

BASEMENT WALL

12+10c¢i

14+10ci

BELOW GRADE SLAB
ENTIRE SURFACE > 600mm (23%3") BELOW GRADE

UNINSULATED

UNINSULATED

HEATED SLAB OR
SLAB < 600mm (23%8") BELOW GRADE

10

10

EDGE OF BELOW GRADE SLAB
< 600mm (23%") BELOW GRADE

10

10

WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS

GLASS WALL GLAZING
AREA AREA RATIO

ZONE 2
MAX. U-VALUE

360.00 ft2 2414.63 ft2
33.45 m? 224.33 m?

14.91%

1.2

MECHANICAL COMPONENTS

ZONE 2

SPACE HEATING MIN. ANNUAL FUEL UTILIZATION EFFICIENCY

96%

HRV MIN. SENSIBLE RECOVERY EFFICIENCY

81%

DOMESTIC HOT WATER MIN. EFFICIENCY

0.70

DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNIT MIN. EFFICIENCY

42%

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS
THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
TO BE A DESIGNER.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Rcquired unless design is cxempt under Division C, subscction 3.2.5 of the O.B.C.

A %)

Mike Metzloff 39417

NAME SIGNATURE \\/ BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.4 of the O.B.C.

Home Hardware Stores Limited 30045
FIRM NAME BCIN
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TOP OF POST

WHITE RESIDENCE
1440 SQ.FT.

SOME TREATMENTS SHOWN ON PLANS MAY NOT
BE INCLUDED IN THE PREMIUM SPECIFICATION.
FINISH SPECIFICATIONS TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER

FLASHINGS AND VENTILATION:

WINDOW AND ROOF FLASHINGS:

¢ PROVIDE DRIP CAP FLASHING ABOVE ALL
EXTERIOR OPENINGS.

¢ PROVIDE SELF ADHERING MEMBRANE AT EAVES
AND VALLEYS.

* ROOF FLASHING INSTALLED AT ALL VALLEYS,

WALL INTERSECTIONS, AND JUNCTIONS WHERE
WATER COULD PENETRATE THE ROOF DECK.

YENTILATION:

¢ VENTING TO BE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED ON
OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING FOR CROSS
VENTILATION WITH NOT LESS THAN 25% OF THE
REQ'D OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE TOP OF
ROOF SPACE AND NOT LESS THAN 25% OF THE
REQ'D OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM
OF ROOF SPACE.

SUPPORT POST - N N
THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY
—— &X6 ARCHITECTURAL FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS
MEMBERS = THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
—:Q TO BE A DESIGNER.
_I
L QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
EXTENT OF VAULTED Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subscction 3.2.5 of the O.B.C.
CEILING BETYOND
_ 7
TOP_OF DOU AT TORP OF PoUl AT '
K- 2°_OF DOLBLE PLATE [OPCEDUBLEPLATE . N ® Mike Metzloff 39417
_u') NAME SIGNATURE \\/ BCIN
PRE-FINISHED SOFFIT—f — = - REGISTRATION INFORMATION
AND FASCIA | HORIZ. VINYL | - - = Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.4 of the O.B.C.
- AS SPECIFIED - SIDING — = 6X6 B.T. SUPFORT
— - POST (TYFP.) Home Hardware Stores Limited 30045
— — FIRM NAME BCIN
= = [ = L1 42" HIGH ALUMINUM GUARD =
® 7 (RAIL, PICKET AND POST ®
_ _ — - — - 7 = CONNECTIONS A8 PER
1 4 MANUFACTURER)
Q I Q
A;— TOP_OF MAIN LEVEL SUBFLOOR [l in AL | | m_— a T/0 MAIN LEVEL SUBFLOOR -
~ - TOP_OF DOUBLE PLATE — | TOP_OF DOUBLE PLATE Ne
// O\ —— /] \\ | LATERAL SUPPORT OF POST
_ 7 ) e N TO SUPPORTED BEAM ABOVE
~ f— ] i TO BE PROVIDED. 4x4 P.T. K\
/; I 7 1 % BRACING SHOWN (TYP.) i
= = = SUPPORT METHOD DETERMINED i
- - i = BY OWNER/CONTRACTOR -
AN = — - AN
0o ——— === 0o
o - = = o
® T ~ = — — TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL _ ®
—1 — B—
\  P.T. woop eTEPS | B o N @
FRAMED ON [— | — = L )
SITE TO sUlT I 1 — \Tlf
N TOP OF BASEMENT SLAB = . — TOP_OF BASEMENT SLAB N
}[_'I [ 1 F_]I- a
o Lo || FINAL GRADE LINZ(®) 5 ¥
o o || TO BE DETERMINED 3|9
oot BELOW GRADE o .| ON SITE - BY OTHERS 2 g
L FOUNDATION FOOTING Lo Lo *|m
| | (TYP.) | | | | U]
| | | | | |
e T Y S = T/0 CONC. FTG. _ N
| I | | | |
I I I I I |
DETAIL REFERENCE: .
A DETAIL NUMBER BAYWOOD #3 - Major MOd- FRONT ELEVATION R23-193-1703-1
B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED
C  SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAILED CUSTOMER: WHITE SCALE: DRAWN BY:
n_1'_" .
1/4 =1"-0 M.M SHEET NUMBER
CROSS SECTION REFERENCE: 4TH AVE. S. KENORA, ON M- dadrawdre
A ] ]
(AN g s building centre
v B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED KENORA H.H.B.C. OCTOBER 2023 N.C. g
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TOP _OF DOUBLE PLATE

8|_|||

PRE-FINISHED SOFFIT
AND FASCIA
- AS SPECIFIED -

_ 1/0 MAIN LEVEL SUBFLOOR

PN 0%

TOP_OF DOUBLE PLATE

&'-lok"

|I

(WALKOUT)

TOP OF BASEMENT SLAB

MIN. 4'-0"
BELOW GRADE ~

T/O CONC. FTG.

STEP FLASHING — =

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS
THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
TO BE A DESIGNER.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.5 of the O.B.C.

/ M/ %ﬂ
Mike Metzloff 39417

NAME SIGNATURE \/ BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subscction 3.2.4 of the O.B.C.

Home Hardware Stores Limited 30045
FIRM NAME BCIN

STEP FOOTINGS / FOUNDATION

STEP FOOTINGS, AND FOUNDATION AS
REQUIRED TO SUIT GRADE CONDITIONS,
AS DETERMINED ON SITE BY OTHERS.

FLASHINGS AND VENTILATION:

WINDOW AND ROOF FLASHINGS:

* PROVIDE DRIP CAP FLASHING ABOYE ALL
EXTERIOR OPENINGS.

¢ PROVIDE SELF ADHERING MEMBRANE AT EAVES
AND VALLEYS.,

¢ ROOF FLASHING INSTALLED AT ALL VALLEYS,
WALL NTERSECTIONS, AND JUNCTIONS WHERE
WATER COULD PENETRATE THE ROOF DECK.

VYENTILATION:

¢ YENTING TO BE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED ON
OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING FOR CROSS
VENTILATION WITH NOT LESS THAN 25% OF THE
REQ'D OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE TOP OF
ROOF SFPACE AND NOT LESS THAN 25% OF THE
REQ'D OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM
OF ROOF SPACE.
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. — y CONNECTIONS AS PER
MANUFACTURER)
HORIZONTAL VINTL
SIDING
[1

(TYF.)

le—— BELOW GRADE
FOUNDATION WALL

BELOW GRADE

| FINAL GRADE LINE(S)
I TO BE DETERMINED
|ON 8ITE - BY OTHERS

(TYP.)

|
|
|
; FOUNDATION FOOTING
|
|

RIGHT ELEVATION
REVISIONS: DATE: DETAIL REFERENCE: MODEL: DRAWING: PROJECT NUMBER:
A DETALNUVEER BAYWOOD #3 - Major Mod. RIGHT ELEVATION R23-193-1703-1
B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED
C  SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAILED CUSTOMER: WHITE SCALE: DRAWN BY: SHEET NUMBER:
CROSS SECTION REFERENCE: 4TH AVE. S. KENORA, ON 1/4"=10 M-M. hC[l’d.WC[Ie |
é STORE: DATE: CHECKED BY: . .
A DETAIL NUMBER : : :
‘v\ B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED KENORA H.H.B.C. OCTOBER 2023 N.C. bUI ldlng Centre ‘ 11
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS
THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
TO BE A DESIGNER.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.5 of the O.B.C.

><'/
v
Mike Metzloff / 39417
NAME SIGNATURE \V/ BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.4 of the O.B.C.

STEP FOOTINGS / FOUNDATION

STEP FOOTINGS, AND FOUNDATION AS
REQUIRED TO SUIT GRADE CONDITIONS,
AS DETERMINED ON SITE BY OTHERS.

FLASHINGS AND VENTILATION:

WINDOW AND ROOF FLASHINGS:

¢ PROVIDE DRIP CAP FLASHING ABOYE ALL
EXTERIOR OFPENINGS.

¢ PROVIDE SELF ADHERING MEMBRANE AT EAVES
AND VALLEY®S.

¢ ROOF FLASHING INSTALLED AT ALL VALLEYS,
WALL INTERSECTIONS, AND JUNCTIONS WHERE
WATER COULD PENETRATE THE ROOF DECK.

YENTILATION:

¢ VENTING TO BE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED ON
OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING FOR CROSS
VENTILATION WITH NOT LESS THAN 25% OF THE
REQ'D OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE TOP OF
ROOF SPACE AND NOT LESS THAN 25% OF THE

Home Hardware Stores Limited 30045 REQ'D OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM
FIRM NAME BCIN OF ROOF SPACE.
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v B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED KENORA H.H.B.C. OCTOBER 2023 N.C.
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1 FAUX STONE =

TOP_OF DOUBLE PLATE

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FLASHINGS AND VENTILATION:

FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS

THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE WINDOW AND ROOF FLASHINGS:
TO BE A DESIGNER.
¢ PROVIDE DRIP CAP FLASHING ABOVE ALL
QUALIFICATION INFORMATION EXTERIOR OPENINGS.
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.5 of the O.B.C. * PROVIDE S$ELF ADHERING MEMBRANE AT EAVES

AND VALLEYS.

¢ ROOF FLASHING INSTALLED AT ALL VALLEYS,
WALL INTERSECTIONS, AND JUNCTIONS WHERE
%d WATER COULD PENETRATE THE ROOF DECK.

Mike -Metzloff 39417 VENTILATION:
NAME SIGNATURE V/ BCIN —_—
¢ VENTING TO BE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED ON
OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING FOR CROSS
_ REGISTRATION INFORMATION VENTILATION WITH NOT LESS THAN 25% OF THE
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subscction 3.2.4 of the O.B.C. REQ'D OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE TOP OF
o ROOF SPACE AND NOT LESS THAN 25% OF THE
Home Hardware Stores Limited 30045 )
TIRM NAME SO REQD OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM

OF ROOF SPACE.
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HOUSEWRAP - AIR BARRIER ' ' X
Vie" 0B WALL SHEATHING | :
2x6 STUPS @ 16" O/C | :
R22 BATT INSULATION - Y I 3-2xg P.T. B/U UD.
& ML. POLY V.B. BM. (SUPPORTED
172" DRYWALL S &'-0%" T-6%" 210" AS SPEC'D) 17'-4"
rd
8" POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION . . . .
WALL, ON 18'x8" DEEP CONTINUOUS 13'-24" 10'-4%" |, 5'-Bly" |, 18'-1k"
CONCRETE FOOTING (OR TO LOCAL [N . 7
BY-LAWS), C/W DAMPPROOFING 48 -O
APPLIED TO EXTERIOR SURFACE L e Lt
BELOW GRADE. 2 . - 1l
48'-3 POST AND PIER SCHEDULE:

BASEMENT PLAN

1382 FINISHED SQ.FT

FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS:

FROST FOOTINGS:

* DROP TOP OF FOUNDATION AND STEP FOOTINGS
AS REQUIRED BY GRADE (TO BE DETERMINED
ON SITE BY OTHERS). ENSURE FOOTINGS ARE ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL AND BELOW FROST LINE (OR
TO LOCAL BY-LAWS).

* MAXIMUM 24" VERTICAL RISE FOR STEPPED
FOOTINGS IN FIRM OIL CONDITIONS AND
MAXIMUM 16" FOR SAND OR GRAVEL

FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS:

¢ EXTERIOR OVERALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO
OUTSIDE FACE OF FOUNDATION WALLS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE.

¢ OUTSIDE FACE OF FOUNDATION WALL(S) ARE
OFFSET | 172" FROM &TUD FACE ABOVE,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

¢ EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO OPENINGS ARE TO
CENTER OF THE OPENING.

BUCK OPENING(S):

¢ ALL BASEMENT WINDOWS AND BUCK OPENINGS
PROVIDED AND POSITIONED ON SITE. LINTELS
OVER BUCK OPENINGS ARE FLUSH WITHIN THE
FLOOR STSTEM ABOVE, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

DRAINAGE LAYTER:
¢ PROVIDE A DRAINAGE LAYER SYSTEM TO THE

TIIE UNDERSIGNED IIAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY
FOR TI1IS DESIGN, AND 1IAS TIIE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS
TIIE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN TIIE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
TO BE A DESIGNER.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.5 of the O.B.C.

ey

SIGNATURE

Mike Metzloff
NAME

39417
BCIN

V

BASEMENT WINDOW SCHEDULE:

¢ THE WINDOW SCHEDULE USED ON THESE PLANS INDICATES GENERIC|
SIZES THAT REFLECT AVAILABLE MANUFACTURER'S WINDOW $IZES.

PRODUCT CODES: » Hg = HORIZONTAL SLIDER

SCHEDULE:
PRODUCT CODE SIZE ROUGH OFPENING SIZE COUNT
HS1-4040 40" x 24" 4

STEP FOOTINGS / FOUNDATION

BACKFILL HEIGHTS:

UNREINFORCED POURED CONCRETE WALLS:

¢ GRADE LINES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE
ASSUMED. VARIFY GRADE HEIGHTS WITH YOUR
SITE.

¢ BACKFILL HEIGHT 15 MEASURED FROM THE
TOP OF BASEMENT FLOOR OR INTERIOR
GRADE TO THE TOP OF FINISHED EXTERIOR
GRADE.

¢ SEE TABLE BELOW FOR MAXIMUM BACKFILL
HEIGHTS.

BACKFILL TABLE:

¢ STEEL POST SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CGSB-1.2-24 AND
BE TREATED ON OUTSIDE SURFACE WITH RUST-INHIBITIVE
PAINT.

* FOOTINGS TO BE UN-REINFORCED CONCRETE PADS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

* UNDERSIDE OF EXTERIOR FOOTING PADS TO BE MINIMUM
48" BELOW FINISHED GRADE (OR TO LOCAL BY-LAWS),

SCHEDULE:

Pl [APPROVED STEEL POST W/ A MIN. 16,000 los
FACTORED RESISTANCE, C/W A MIN. &" TOP

¢ BOTTOM BEARING PLATES FOR BEAM ABOVE.
FOOTING TO BE 32 X 32 X le DEEP.

exe P.T. WD. POST (OR BETTER) EXTENDING TO 10"
DIA. CONCRETE PIER w/ ABUGGZ SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
POST BASE CONNECTED TO CONCRETE PIER w/ 5/8"
DIA. TITEN HD MECH., GALVANIZED SCREW ANCHOR
(MIN. 5" EMBEDMENT)

TO BEAR ON 24"x24"x12' CONCRETE PAD FOOTING

EXTERIOR SURFACE OF FOUNDATION WALLS . MIN, FDN. WALL | FDN. WALL "
CONDITIONS. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALL o3 |exe BT, D, POST (OR BETTER) EXTENDING 10 1O
o MINIMUM 24" HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN BELOW GRADE AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL INTERSECTION® ARE TO THE CENTER OF REGISTRATION INFORMATION :;Z;%;T%GZJ ﬁf&%ﬁi@l%é& COMPRESSIVE|  MiIN. LATERALLY | LATERALLY | ||| 514 CONCRETE PIER w/ ABUGEZ SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
BY-LAWS. INTERSECTING STUD. Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.4 of the 0.B.C. ‘ STRENGTH | THICKNESS |UNSUPPORTED | SUPPORTED POST BASE CONNECTED TO CONCRETE PIER w/ B/8" DIA.
STEPPED FOOTINGS. AS DETERMINED ON SITE BY OTHERS. " PORE 7 TITEN HD MECH. GALVANIZED SCREW ANCHOR
. ?TLER'OR DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER OF WALL Horme Hardware Stores Limited 30045 2900 psi o plas g MR, & EMBEDMENT)
DS, AND TO OUTSIDE FACE IRV e (20 MPa) et Pl g
OF FOUNDATION WALLS. TO BEAR ON 28'x28"x14" CONCRETE PAD FOOTING
L]
A DETAIL NUMBER BAYWOOD #3 - MajOr MOd- FOUNDATION PLAN R23-193-1703-1
B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED
C  SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAILED CUSTOMER: WHITE SCALE: DRAWN BY:
- 1/4u:1v_0u M.M. SHEET NUMBER:
CROSS SECTION REFERENCE: 4TH AVE. S. KENORA, ON
AN
LN 4 oo building centre 11
v B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED KENORA H.H.B.C. OCTOBER 2023 N.C.
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MAIN FLOOR PLAN

1440 sQ@.FT.

R.T. MALYK
100545861

TW-01162-23
<, \ 2023-10-31
2

0
NcE oF 0N

+* ITEMS DESIGNED AS
REQUESTED.
UNFACTORED DESIGN LOADS:
LIVE: SNOW = 1.78 kPa

Ss= 2.5 kPa, KENORA

DECK OCCUPANCY = 1.9 kPa

DEAD:ROOF = 0.75 kPa

DECK = 0.5 kPa

SOIL: BEARING CAPACITY= 75 kPa

WIND: q(1/50) = 0.30 kPa

TACOMA

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS
THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
TO BE A DESIGNER.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is cxempt under Division C, subscction 3.2.5 of the O.B.C.

@ﬂ/

SIGNATURE \/

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.4 of the O.B.C.

Mike Metzloff
NAME

39417
BCIN

30045
BCIN

Home Hardware Stores Limited
FIRM NAME

P.T. WD. STEFPS
FRAMED ON SITE

TO SUIT GRADE

=e=mmmm ENGINEERS

FIREPLACE NOTES:

¢ CONTRACTOR / OUWNER TO REFER TO FIREPLACE
MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE FOR FRAMING /
COMBUSTIBLE CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS

* FRAMED WALLS SHOWN w/2x4 STUDS » 16" O.C. w/
172" DRYWALL FINISH

¢ FINAL DESIGN AND APPROVAL OF
FIREPLACE BY OTHERS

MAIN FLOOR DIMENSIONS:

¢ EXTERIOR OVERALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO
OUTSIDE FACE OF WALL STUDS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE.

¢ EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO OFPENINGS ARE TO
CENTER OF THE OPENING.

¢ EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALL
INTERSECTIONS ARE TO THE CENTER OF
INTERSECTING STUD.

* INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER OF
INTERIOR WALL STUDS, AND OUTSIDE FACE OF
EXTERIOR WALL STUDS.

WOOoD FRAMING:
LINTEL(®):

¢ ALL EXTERIOR LINTELS TO BE MINIMUM (2) PLY
2¢O C/W 2x4 DRYWALL NAILER AND PLYWOOD
FILLERS BETWEEN EACH LY, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

POST(S):

¢ ALL BUILLT-UP STUD POSTS SHOWN, TO BE MINIMUM
(3) PLY 2xe OR 2x4 RESPECTIVE TO WALL SIZE,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

¢ PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING THE FULL WIDTH OF
THE SUPPORTED MEMBER UNDER ALL
CONCENTRATED LOADS.

* PROVIDE A SINGLE JACK STUD FOR EACH SIDE
OF WINDOW AND DOOR OFPENINGS, UNLESS SHOWN
AND NOTED OTHERUWISE.

WALL(S):

* ALL INTERIOR NON-LOADBEARING WALL(S) TO BE
2x4 STUDS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE.

* TOP OF WALL(S) ARE AT g'-I" FROM TOP OF

. SUBFLOOR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE.

* CONFIRM ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER'S REQUIRED
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e i MAIN FLOOR WINDOW SCHEDULE:
&-0" P LA || S i * THE WINDOW SCHEDULE USED ON THESE PLANS INDICATES GENERIC
SIZE8 THAT REFLECT AVAILABLE MANUFACTURER'S WINDOW SIZES.

ROUGH STUD OFPENING SIZES, PRIOR TO $TART OF CONSTRUCTION.

PRODUCT CODES:

*HS = HORIZONTAL SLIDER

¢ CS = CASEMENT

* DH = DOUBLE HUNG
¢ SH = SINGLE HUNG

¢ PC = PICTURE
*EL = ELLIPTICAL

* SG = SEGMENTAL
* RK = RAKED HEAD

SCHEDULE:
PRODUCT CODE SIZE ROUGH OPENING SIZE COUNT DIsPLAY
Col-3064 30" x 4" 2
C82-4836 48" x 3" | II:I
C92-5648 56" x 48" 2
Co2-4864 48" x 4" |
GLASS BLOCK 48" x 48" |

REVISIONS:

DATE:

DETAIL REFERENCE:
\8|¢/
N
1“\ A
\B/

CROSS SECTION REFERENCE:

MODEL: DRAWING:
A A om s BAYWOOD #3 - Major Mod. MAIN FLOOR PLAN
n B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED
C  SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAILED CUSTOMER: WHITE SCALE: DRAWN BY:
ATH AVE. S. KENORA, ON 1/4"=10 M.M.
DETAIL NUMBER STORE: DATE: CHECKED BY:
B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED KENORA H.H.B.C. OCTOBER 2023 N.C.

PROJECT NUMBER:

R23-193-1703-1

SHEET NUMBER:
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FLASHINGS AND VENTILATION:
ROOF FLASHINGS:
ROOF PLAN * PROVIDE SELF ADHERING MEMBRANE AT EAVES
AND VALLEYS.
* ROOF FLASHING INSTALLED AT ALL VALLEYS,
ITEMS DESIGNED AS WALL INTERSECTIONS, AND JUNCTIONS WHERE
* ROOF TRUSSES: WATER COULD PENETRATE THE ROOF DECK.
REQUESTED. THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS TRUSSES: VENTILATION:
UNFACTORED DESIGN LOADS: o ey, SFTOUTINTHE ONTARIO BUILDING COBE * PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES (WHERE SHOWN) * VENTING TO BE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED ON
LIVE: SNOW = 1.78 kPa ’ ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. LAYOUT TO BE OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING FOR CROSS
QUALIFICATION INFORMATION CONFIRMED BY MANUFACTURER, PRIOR TO VENTILATION WITH NOT LESS THAN 25% OF THE
Ss= 2.5 kPa, KENORA Required unless design s exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.5 of the O.B.C. THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. REQ'D OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE TOP OF
ROOF 8PACE AND NOT LESS THAN 25% OF THE
- ¢ PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES TO BE ENGINEERED, ;
RT. MALYK DECK OCCUPANCY =19 kPa INSTALLED, BRACED AND CONNECTED PER REQD OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM
100545861 DEAD: ROOF = 0.75 kPa MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. OF ROOF SPACE.
TW-01162-23 2, * NEVER CUT, NOTCH OR DRILL A PRE-
0 2023-10-31 DECK = 0.5 kPa Mike Metzloff /> 39417 ENGINEERED TRUSS TO OBTAIN SPACE, UNLESS
NAME SIONATURE SO ACCOMMODATED FOR IN MANUFACTURER'S i
/pok//v “XV SOIL: BEARING CAPACITY= 75 kPa \/ s ROOF DIMENSIONS:
CEOFO WIND:  q(1/50) = 0.30 kPa REGISTRATION INFORMATION * SHEATHING EDGES PARALLEL TO ROOF RIDGE * EXTERIOR OVERALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subscction 3.2.4 of the O.B.C. SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY METAL 'H CLIPS IN OUTSIDE FACE OF WALL STUDS,
EACH TRUSS SPACE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
TAC ‘ aMA Home Harc%ware Stores Limited 30045 ¢ TRUSS HEEL HEIGHT TO BE 8", UNLESS NOTED * DIMENSIONS TO OVERHANGS ARE
e ENGINEERS FIRMNAME BOIN OTHERWISE. TO OUTSIDE FACE OF SUB-FASCIA.
L]
A DETAIL NUMBER BAYWOOD #3 - Major MOd- ROOF PLAN R23-193-1703-1
B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED
C  SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAILED CUSTOMER: WHITE SCALE: DRAWN BY:
1/4":1'_0" M.M SHEET NUMBER:
CROSS SECTION REFERENCE: 4TH AVE. S. KENORA, ON o C[l’ que
AN
LR 1 oo building centre 11
v B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED KENORA H.H.B.C. OCTOBER 2023 N.C.
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IX4 VERT. STRAPPING @ l&" O.C.
1.25" RIGID MINERAL WOOL- INSUL.

EXTERIOR WALL:
HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING

SHEATHING BOARD (R5)
HOUSEWRAP - AIR BARRIER

58'-0"

116" 08B WALL SHEATHING
26 STUPS 2 16" O/C

R22 BATT INSULATION

& ML. POLY Vv.B.

172" DRYWALL

POURED FOUNDATION WALL:

8" POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION
WALL, ON 18"x8" DEEP CONTINUOUS
CONCRETE FOOTING (OR TO LOCAL
B2Y-LAWS), C/W DAMPPROCFING
APPLIED TO EXTERIOR SURFACE
BELOW GRADE.

30'-0%" 17-11%" 10'-0"
2I_OII II_OII
on. ROOF: o
LIMITED LIFETIME SHINGLES, METAL EAVE STARTER,
SELF-ADHERING MEMBRANE AT EAVES AND VALLEYS,
APPROVED UNDER-LATYMENT OVER REMAINDER OF
ROOF, 1/2" 8PRUCE PLYWOOD SHEATHING C/W PLYCLIPS
AND APPROVED PRE-ENG'D ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O/C.
2X10 ROOF JOISTS 2 16" O.C. j
jQQQQQQ S e L L A AU AN PRE-FINISHED SOFFITJ
SN O - AS SPECIFIED ‘R
(@
g 2x& LeL STUD WALL @ 16" O.C.
g VAULTED CEILING: ===  FRAMED TO UNDERSIDE OF
UQg 172" 8AG RES. DRYWALL %T_ §gg§ CZSHE‘LAITSWS (c::/uJ
@ - .C.
QAR %2%2%2M%ZQ%ZWWQ%RMQQQQQWQQQMQM%WQ@QQQMQ @W%&MQQQQQM gﬁsz%mmszszﬁmw = ilgj‘; Az,f;; BARRIER L TOP_OF DOUBLE PLATE _ N
- MIN. R31 INSUL. ? W& \
CEILING w/ ATTIC:
172" 9AG RES. DRYWALL 3-2x12 BEAd \ ::Ifl BF;.;.SARCHITECTUEAL
& MIL. POLY - BEYOND
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER
MIN. R&2 INSUL. le—— 622:’1& C&NT'NUO%
P BETYOND
PRIMARY BEDRM' BATH I |POUJDER RM¢ GREAT ROOM 42“ HIGH ALUMINUM GUARD =-T
/ (RAIL, PICKET AND POST ®
. MAIN FLOOR: CONNECTIONS A8 PER
3/4" TsG SPRUCE PLYWOOD MANUFACTURER)
SUBFLOOR, 1l /8" ENG'D FLOOR
JOISTS (SPACING ¢ BLOCKING AS 2X6 P.T. DECKING ON
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPEC). 1/2" 2xg P.T. DECK JOISTS 3@
FINISH DRYWALL TO WS OF FLOOR SPACED @ lg" O.C. 0
JoleTs A
| L L i TOP_OF MAIN LEVEL SUBFLOOR 7—
[ I 11 [ T T I [T [ ]
i I R T
BEDRM. *4 | UTILITY /LAUNDRY BATHRM. | REC RM. | .
E\
KNEE WALL(S): (R24) 0o
]
172" FINISH DRYWALL 3 ®
b T VARIABLE PERMEABILITY BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB:
[ e | VAPOUR RETARDER 3" (MIN.) CONCRETE FLOOR &LAB
= T 2x4 STUDS @ 24" O/C SLOPED TO FLOOR DRAIN, OVER
N RI4 BATT INSULATION & MiL. POLY SOIL GAS / AIR BARRIER
=1 25" RIGID MINERAL WOOL- W/ JOINT® LAPPED MIN. OF 12"
e T INSUL. SHEATHING BOARD (RIO) 5" (MIN.) GRANULAR BASE
o2 T MOISTURE CONTROL/AIR BARRIER (OR TO LOCAL BY-LAUS).
™~ | TOP OF BASEMENT SLA|
o ) ) ) 3 23 YR X A ) ] N ) 7 74 RV Y Y 22 YY) ry 2 NV 4 Y] Aon 73 y) ) 2 2da 7a 24 2d 7a _P_ = lEE l:B - N
- ﬁ “ [ ]
o tﬁ' = I(ljl
¥ 2" (RI0) RIGID PERIMETER Qs
N INSULATION TO EXTEND i < ©
- MIN. BELOW GRADE 24" . Z g
a —_
CROSS SECTION A-A - I\
" n
. T/0 CONC. FT1G. _ _
—

REMOVABLE SEAL
¢ LABEL "RADON GAS

A0 PYC ELBOLIJ—\

BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB:

3" (MIN.) CONCRETE FLOOR $LAB
SLOPED TO FLOOR DRAIN, OVER

& MIL. POLY 80IL GAS / AIR BARRIER
W/ JOINTS LAPPED MIN. OF 12"

5" (MIN.) GRANULAR BASE

(OR TO LOCAL BY-LAWS).

|

T s
& la

RO
Ads

AR
A LA
o ¥ L

PR SNY

e

X

| GRANULAR

e e e e e el

MATERIAL

| Sa e

LI XL o

| 4" PERFORATED
PYC PIPE

@ RADON DEPRESSURIZATION ROUGH-IN

ENSURE ALL PENETRATIONS
OF SLAB ARE SEALED
AGAINST SOIL GAS LEAKAGE

w SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0'

SILL PLATE ON
GASKET SEAL

CONCRETE
SLAB

ENSURE A BOND BREAK
15 PROVIDED BETWEEN

SLAB AND FOOTING CONCRETE

FOOTING

BW-1
Cle/

BEARING WALL DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS
THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
TO BE A DESIGNER.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.5 of the O.B.C.

Z

SIGNATURE \V/

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is cxempt under Division C, subscction 3.2.4 of the O.B.C.

Mike Metzloff
NAME

39417
BCIN

30045
BCIN

Home Hardware Stores Limited
FIRM NAME

MOISTURE CONTROL/AIR BARRIER

POURED FOUNDATION WALL:

8" POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION
WALL, ON 18"x8" DEEP CONTINUOUS
CONCRETE FOOTING (OR TO LOCAL

FURRING WALL: (R24) ~— 42 )
VARIABLE PERMEABILITY RO N S =TIl
VAPOUR RETARDER = o, & = 1]
2x4 STUDS @ 24" O/C Y O = ] ] =
RI4 BATT INSULATION I~ 4 (=
2.5" RIGID MINERAL WOOL- g — [H
> Lo

INSUL. SHEATHING BOARD (RIO)

<o
o)

o Y
N

z%v 1SR )
e 7 e

Rill. V)

BY-LAWS), C/W DAMPPROOFING
APPLIED TO EXTERIOR SURFACE
BELOW GRADE AND AN APPROVED
DRAINAGE LAYER SYSTEM OVER
DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL.

FILTER CLOTH PLACED ON A
(MIN.) &" CRUSHED STONE OVER
(MIN,) 4" DIA. DRAINAGE TILE

—3" (MIN.) CONCRETE FLOOR &LAB
SLOPED TO FLOOR DRAIN, OVER

& MIL. POLY 80IL GAS / AIR BARRIER
W/ JOINTS LAPPED MIN. OF 12"

5" (MIN.) GRANULAR BASE

(OR TO LOCAL BY-LAWS).

@ FOOTING DETAIL

m SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0'

BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB: L CONTINUOUS KET IN
CONCRETE FOOTING

LEGEND:

ENSURE A CONTINUOUS SEAL 1S
PROVIDED ALONG EDGE OF
VAPOUR BARRIER.

PERIMETER OF SLAB SHALL BE
SEALED TO INNER SURFACE OF
WALL USING FLEXIBLE SEALANT.
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ROOF:

/
A 2-1%" X 2l 2.0
( LVL RIDGE BEAM

30'-0" v T/O HORIZONTAL &Xx& T/O HORIZONTAL &Xx&
LIMITED LIFETIME SHINGLES, METAL EAVE AITEE AN ﬁigo;EeN: -Trc:EoDsT - ’
EiI/AEzTiﬁbsgL:u_AEDYZEilgg;;:gigmglzg al 15'-0" 5-0" L %' ¢ X 6" LONG LAG SCREWS i 12 o
, - ) (MIN. 3" EMBEDMENT) U/e HORIZONTAL &X& = W& HORIZONTAL &X&
LATMENT OVER REMAINDER OF ROOF, i *HOT DIF GALY. OR g—FASCIA e
172" SPRUCE PLYWOOD 5HEATH|N”G: c/u RIOGE STAINLESS STEEL
PLYCLIPS 2x10 ROOF JOISTS @ 16" O/C. oXx& B.T. ARCHITECTURAL ZILL HOLE WITH
oo * o 2, FASTENING OF 66 KreEreeR FASTENERS % LOOD DOWEL
TOP OF RIDGE BEAM - 2XI0 ROOF JOISTS = 16" O.C. 2 PLY 12" X 2le" 2.0E - ARCHITECTURAL .- < / %" o X &' LONG e
N\ T R EAM o, - e LvL RIDGE BEAM NOTCHED O.H MEMBER TO POST L “. e IO ROOF JOIeTS LAG SCRELS
- Sal INTO eXxe P.T. POST 1& 8IMILAR TO - @ 16" O.C. BEYOND (MIN, 3" EMBEDMENT) *exe ©.7. DIAGONAL
T NG eo e ' eroreay R N | g
- CcD-] S. M &xe CENTRE POST STAINLESS STEEL f@xe .17, HORIZONTAL
" P - s Ts ~ o R 9|9 2 - SIMPSON TO WS OF NAIL-ON "
. o 2.5A UPLIFT CLIPS GABLE END i < 4
- N FRONT VIEW \\\ Z LAG SCREW
% & - So . T BETOND (TYP.)
= g WA CD-1\ CONNECTION DETAIL
8" HEEL HEIGHT S S~ w NOT TO 6CALE
.- S e Pexe P.T. POST
" PRE-FINISHED SOFFIT ] e CD-2\ CONNECGTION DETAIL
- - A% SPECIFIED S
L TOP OF 3 PLY BEAM - i } ( - Qly NOT TO SCALE
S / %xe P.T. ARCHITECTURAL x> ey 2XI0 ROOF JOIT @ 167 0.C.
212 ofes @ — & MEMBER (TYP.) 2X12 | / - NAIL- ON GABLE END
PRE-FINISHED SOFFIT @ * oxe AT %' X 2k L.E NOTE
AND FASCIA EF e— P.T. SUPPORT POST LvL RIDGE BEAM ) %' ¢ X 6" LONG LAG SCREWS
- A5 SPECIFIED ﬂp BEYOND 12 (MIN. 3" EMBEDMENT)
_ — X CONTINUOUS & HOT DIP GALY. OR
= P.T. SUPPORT POST 2 LAG SCREWSH STAINLESS STEEL
Q BETOND 2" APART
AN X - smeeon E FASCIA
254 UPLIFT CLIPS ‘/;
~ <—*NOTCHED 6Xx6 P.T. POST 6X6 ARCHITECTURAL
) MEMBER
C C
_0. CONNECTION DETAIL - - 16 ROOF JOISTS
N _TOP OF suB-FLOOR \?/ NOT TO SCALE N el De. BEYOND
g ror or sean /I T T N T I Y N I S . 653\ CONNECTION DETAIL
\ w NOT TO eCALE
*PRO\/IDE SOLID BLOCKING AROUND 8" HEEL HEIGHT
———  BASE OF POST ABOVE. TYP. 8 3
LATERAL SUPPORT OF POST LOCATIONS 2XI0 ROOE JOIST FASTENERS % T/O HORIZONTAL &X&
TO SUPPORTED BEAM ABOVE e 16" O.C. %" ¢ X &" LONG
TO BE PROVIDED. 4x4 P.T. LAG SCREWS -
BRACING SHOWN (TYP.) % (MIN. 3" EMBEDMENT) U/s HORIZONTAL &x&
SUPPORT METHOD DETERMINED 3 PLY 2x12 BEAM CW/ HOT DIP GALY. OR
BY OWNER/CONTRACTOR CONNECT BOTTOM OF &x6 POST TO TOP OF SIMPSON STRONG-TIE STAINLESS STEEL
DECK BEAM AND BOTTOM OF DECK BEAM TO UC2I0-37 HANGER
&x& POST BELOW w/ 2 - SIMPSON H2.5A UPLIFT ' < 2X6 NAIL-ON
CLIPS, TYP. AT 3 LOCATIONS m GABLE END
SEE FOR ROOF JOIST
qy DETAIL 2x& LADDER
7S i‘exe PT ARCHITECTURAL
_ (ASSUMED) GRADE - L [ @ ROOF JOIST DETAIL - //:7MEMEEE
— — — w NOT TO SCALE =
) | | | | | | L= LAG SCREWS (TYP.)
. g ® | | | | | | ‘\ ;
2182 o o o * ~
Z 4 q | | | | | |
So 7 o L o STRUCTURAL NOTES: %
A | | | | | |
% o o o L . WOOD FRAMING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL ROOF JOIST BETOND ——
[ U N N N CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-O86 "ENGINEERING DESIGN IN WOOD" *exe P.T. POST —f
U/e OF FOOTING ' S S | e .
- - 2. BOLT AND LAG SCREW CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE USING FRONT VIEW
GRADE A207 BOLTS CD-4\ CONNECTION DETAIL
CROSS SECTION B-B 3|8/ NoTTO ecALE
3. LAG SCREWS TO BE INSTALLED IN PRE-DRILLED HOLES
4. BOLTS MUST HAVE A TYPICAL ROUND WASHER, U.N.O.
* ITEMS DESIGNED AS 5. ALL 6x6 FRAMING TO BE SPF NO.2 OR BETTER THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY
REQU ESTED FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS
- THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
UNFACTORED DESIGN LOADS: TOBE A DESIGNER.
LIVE: SNOW = 1.78 kPa QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.5 of the O.B.C.
Ss= 2.5 kPa, KENORA
RT. M&LYK DECK OCCUPANCY = 1.9 kPa
100545861 DEAD: ROOF = 0.75 kPa ﬂé 2
TWOT16053 Mike Metzloff 39417
’%) 2023-10-31 DECK = 0.5 kPa NAME SIGNATURE \/ BCIN
(o) . =
k//VC 5 “\?* SOIL: BEARING CAPACITY= 75 kPa OIS TRATION INFORMATION
E OF WIND: q(1/50) = 0.30 kPa Required unless design is exempt under Division C, subscction 3.2.4 of the O.B.C.
Home Hardware Stores Limited 30045
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sesssm ENGINEERS
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GUARD NOTES:

ALUMINUM POST, BASE, RAIL, PICKET
AND/OR TEMPERED GLASS CONNECTIONS
AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER'S
DETAILS. REFER TO GUARDRAIL POST
ANCHORAGE DETAILS) FOR CONNECTION
OF GUARD TO DECK.

. GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE

THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION BETWEEN
THE DECK AND FINISHED GRADE 1S MORE
THAN 2'-0".

. ALL EXTERIOR GUARDS SHALL BE 3'-&"

HIGH, EXCEPT WHERE THE DIFFERENCE

IN ELEVATION BETWEEN THE DECK AND
FINISHED GRADE 18 NOT MORE THAN 5'-1I"
MAY BE REDUCED TO 2'-II" HIGH.

. GUARD SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT

CLIMBING, WITH NO HORIZONTAL MEMBER
BETWEEN 5.5" AND 36" ABOVE THE DECK.

. OPENINGS THRU A GUARD SHALL BE LESS

THAN 4" ON THE HORIZONTAL, EXCEPT
WHERE THE DECK 19 NOT MORE THAN 2'-0"
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE THE OPENINGS
MAY BE GREATER, BUT SHALL NOT BE
LES®S THAN 8",

/a1 GUARD DETAIL

w SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0"

. e ALUMINUM GUARD
o < WITH PICKETS
cEy 2
wid =
=3 0
olo 9
Zl 2
n|o v
Vie <o
| = 3
289
Ol o
Wt ou
slz ¢
T
1
DECKING SPACED 4
174" APART
ol L —DECK. JOI8TS 5
Wi P N
~ 4 N
7 == ==
| e DECK RIM /
~ \ ! BOARD
'U;l \ ’
Q N »
z .
a @ - DECK BEAM C/U
z POST CAP
3 o)
; EmA
w
& l«—— DECK POST

NOTES:

R

ALUMINUM —————— ] 4" X 4" x 174" THICK BASE
sosT 3" PLATE WITH (4) 3/8" DIA.
_j,‘ X &" LONG LAG SCREWS
woop (MIN.), - MIN. 4" EMBEDMENT
DECKING _\ N ¥ INTO WOOD BLOCKING
\‘
|_—T
=
Zz
¥
~
24
b=
= T}
N3
w
4
Q
®
DECK RIM ——~
BOARD

SECTION THRU BLOCKING 'A'

DECK JOIST —&

(3) WooD
/_ BLOCKS

—— DECK JoIST

(MAX.) 16" O.C.

NOTES:

—— (3) WOOD BLOCKS BETWEEN
JOISTS C/W (4) NAILS TO
BLOCKING AND (2) NAILS
AT EACH END TO JOISTS

TYe. 4" X 4" X /4" ———»
THICK BASE PLATE
C/W (4) HOLES FOR
LAG SCREWS

TYP. GUARDRAIL —8p/

(MAX.) 16" O.C. I

i
PLAN VIEW

BLOCKING PARALLEL
TO JOISTS

GR-I

I 4 DECK RIM
== / BOARD
[

BASE PLATE ABOVE

POST BASE
PLATE ABOVYE

JOIST

DECK END —#

THIS DETAIL REFERS TO THE CONNECTION
OF GUARDRAIL TO DECK AS PER REGAL
RAILING. GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY AS

SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER'S DETAILS.

. ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE CORROSION

RESISTANT.

. BASE PLATES SHALL BE SPACED NO

MORE THAN &'-0" O.C. (MAX.).

. STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBERS TO BE

PRESSURE TREATED No.l / No.2 GRADE.

4II

I
|

'y E—
|

!
PLAN VIEW

BASE PLATE

|
—
|
le=e) -
|

(3) Woop
BLOCKS

~—— DECK JOIST
(MAX.) 16" O.C.

PLAN VIEW

BLOCKING PERPENDICULAR
TO JOISTS

GUARDRAIL POST ANCHORAGE DETAILS

oo
NOT TO SGALE

CONNECTION TO WODOD OR COMPOSITE DECK

. THE MINIMUM CLEAR ACCESS OPENING
SHALL BE 3.5 8Q.FT. WITH NO DIMENSION
LESS THAN 19%".

2. POLY AIR/YAPOUR BARRIER TO BE
SEALED AROUND TRUSS OPENING.

TRUSS
WEBBING

3 LATERS RIO
RIGID INSULATION
ADHERED TO
HATCH LID

— PRE-FAB FRAME AND
R& INSUL. HATCH

& MIL. POLY AR/
YAPOUR BARRIER

%2%”

123"

MIN. CLEAR OPENING 7

|
24" ;
1

— N
19%"
MIN. CLEAR
OPENING
NE
0y
o~
fe! 2OTTOM CHORD
‘ OF ROOF TRUSS Ao
AT
CASING
} atric accees 2l ..df
N FRAME N gy
|
n
L 24 ) L
4 7 4
PLAN

SECTION

m ATTIC ACCESS DETAIL

W SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0'

LEDGER NOTES:

(AS PER PLANS)

EXT. FINISH———81 [ ]

. LEDGER DESIGN SUPPORTS THE MAXIMUM SPECIFIED
LIVE LOAD LISTED IN THE TABLE . (8EE COVER SHEET

MAXIMUM ON-CENTRE SPACING TABLE FOR:

0.22" DIA. X 4" LONG SIMPSON STRONG-TIE SDWS SCREWS
WITH DOUBLE BARRIER COATING (5DWS22400DB)

FOR SPECIFIED DESIGN LOADS.)
MAX, 40 P.S.F. MAX. BO P.&.F.
2. TABULATED VALUES ASSUME A SPECIFIED
DEAD LOAD OF 16 P6F. <M MAX. JOIST SPAN MAX. JOIST SPAN
BOARD | gl g |10 |12 |14 || & | & |10 12|14 |16
3. TABLE SHOWN 18 ASSUMING WET SERVICE CONDITIONS.
" oss o' el o] 4l e e e | ] 4| ] s
4, FOR 114" LYL RIM BOARD MADE WITH DOUGLAS
FIR OR SOUTHERN PINE VENEERS, USE THE VALUES " osB |10"| 8" | &"| B"| 4"| 4"| 2" | &"| B"| 4" | 3"| 3"
LISTED FOR 14" LeL.
12" LeL e et o] al sl e | ] s 4| 4] e
5. REFER TO &/MPSON $TRONG-TIE MANUFACTURER = T T e T T T
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND DETAILS. 2e-P-F 12| 2| T e | B4 |10 T|e |5 |42
6. JOIST DEPTH SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DEPTH
OF THE LEDGER. 12" TO 2" FROM TOP OF _
| LEPGER AND RIM BOARD
v
3" MIN., &" MAX. >< M ° M 3 3
ROW SPACING . . . a
-

1" TO 2" FROM BOTTOM OF
LEDGER AND RIM BOARD

"

e
7=

e

MIN. 2x8 o-P-F
P.T. LEDGER

SPWS22400DB SCREWS
STAGGERED VERTICALLY

THE UNDER

FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS
THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
TO BE A DESIGNER.

Required unless

Mike Metzloft

SIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.5 of the O.B.C.

Z,
39417

NAME

Required unless

Home Hardware Stores Limited

SIGNATURE \V/ BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
design is exempt under Division C, subsection 3.2.4 of the O.B.C.

30045

FIRM NAME

BCIN

(AS PER PLAN)

DL-I

FOUNDATION WALL——

e
d
e

N
v

DECK LEDGER DETAIL

SPACING DIAGRAM:

RIM BOARD
(AS PER TABLE)

— FLOOR JOISTS
AS PER PLAN

LEDGER FLASHING

LAP AIR BARRIER
OVER FLASHING

OF SCREWS
(AS PER TABLE)

174" AIR SPACE
BETWEEN LEDGER
AND WS OF DECK
BOARD

SCREWS

W SCALE:

3/4_" = 1-0"

JOIST

HANGER

SELF ADHERING MEMBRANE

BEHIND LEDGER BOARD AND

LAPPED OVER DRIP FLASHING

,—6" FROM END
OF LEDGER

I— ON-CENTRE SPACING

ROOF:
LIMITED LIFETIME SHINGLES,

METAL EAVE STARTER, SELF ADHERING MEMBRANE
AT EAVES AND VALLEYS, APPROVED UNDER-LAYTMENT

OVYER REMAINDER OF ROOF,

172" SPRUCE PLYWOOD SHEATHING C/W PLYCLIPS AND
APPROVED PRE-ENG'D ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O/C.

0

INSULATION BAFFLE BETWEEN
TRUSSES TO ALLOW A MIN. 2 172"
AIR FLOW (TYP.) - WHERE REQ'D

O/H AS PER PLANS

)
JAVAVIVAVIVAVIVAY,

-

HOUSE CEILING:
172" 8AG RES. DRYWALL
& MiL. POLY -
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER
MIN. R&2 INSUL.

PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM
GUTTER

PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM
FASCIA C/W 2x&

PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM SOFFIT
W/ EQUALLY SPACED YENTING C/W
2x2 SOFFIT NAILER AND J-CHANNEL

WINDOW UNIT

(WHERE REQUIRED)

SUB-FASCIA BOARD

SHIM SPACE AROUND
PERIMETER OF WINDOWS
AND DOORS FILLED W/
INSULATION

e —

/R2\ EAVE DETAIL

WEATHER TIGHT W/ CAULKING
AROUND PERIMETER OF WINDOWS
AND DOORS

LEGEND:

LAP CEILING YAPOUR BARRIER

W SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0'

DOWN OVER WALL VAPOUR
BARRIER WITH A CONTINUOUS SEAL.

24"

24" (MAX.)

LEGEND:

LAP CEILING YAPOUR BARRIER
DOWN OVER WALL VAPOUR
BARRIER WITH A CONTINUOUS SEAL.

2x4 @ 24" O/C GABLE LOOKOUTS
G W/ PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM

FASCIA AND 2xe SUB-FASCIA
BOARD

L PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM SOFFIT
W/ EQUALLY SPACED VENTING
C/W J-CHANNEL

% HOUSEWRAP

DROPPED GABLE END TRUSS

OOOULE

HOUSE CEILING:
172" 8AG RES. DRYWALL
& MIL. POLY -
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER
MIN. R&2 INSUL.

— )|

SHIM SPACE AROUND
PERIMETER OF WINDOWS AN
AND DOORS FILLED W/ =

INSULATION

2xe DRYWALL NAILER

WINDOW UNIT
(WHERE REQUIRED)

WEATHER TIGHT W/ CAULKING
AROUND PERIMETER OF WINDOWS
AND DOORS

/=3 GABLE END DETAIL

W SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0'"

REVISIONS:

DATE:

DETAIL REFERENCE:

CROSS SECTION REFERENCE:
AN

1“\ A
\B/

MODEL: DRAWING:
A DETAIL NUMBER BAYWOOD #3 - MajOr MOd- CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
B SHEET NUMBER - WHERE DETAIL REQUIRED
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To: City of Kenora Planning Advisory Committee
From: Tara Vader, Associate Planner
Date: January 10, 2025
Re: Minor Variance Application - File D13-25-01

Location: 1002 Third Avenue South
Owner/Applicant: 1000089155 Ont. Inc./Tyler White

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that this application for minor variance be approved with the
recommended conditions.

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this minor variance application is to seek relief from the City of Kenora Zoning
By-law 101-2015 to permit a two-storey dwelling. The application is seeking relief from
Section 4.1.3 (d) which requires an interior side yard (minimum) of 2.5 metres for a two-
storey dwelling. This application proposes to reduce the interior side yard by 1 metre to
permit a 1.5 metre interior side yard.

This proposed development is for a two-storey single family dwelling on a currently vacant
lot.

The subject property is vacant and has access via Third Avenue South. The site is serviced
by municipal water and sewage services. The subject lands are approximately 0.2 acres.

REVIEW

In considering an application of minor variance, Section 45(1) of the Planning Act gives
authority of granting minor relief from the provision of the Zoning By-law to the Committee
of Adjustent. Such relief can only be granted if the application is minor in nature, is an
appropriate use of the land, and that the development maintains the intent of the Official
Plan and Zoning By-law.
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Figure 1. Location Map (Kenora GIS 2022)
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AGENCY/PUBLIC COMMENTS

City Staff
City staff had no concerns with the application.

Agency

Synergy North had no concerns with the application. No comments were received from
other agencies.

Public
No comments were received from members of the public.

PLANNING REVIEW

The subject property is designated “Established Area” in the City of Kenora Official Plan and
zoned “R1” Residential — First Density Zone in the City’s Zoning By-law.
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Provincial Policy Statement

The Provincial Planning Statement, 2024 (PPS) is supportive of new housing and the
construction of more homes. Section 2.2 of the PPS, Housing, states that planning
authorities shall provide for an appropriate range and mix of housing options and densities
to meet the projected needs of current and future residents of the regional market area by
permitting and facilitating all housing options required to meet the social, health, economic
and well-being requirements of current and future residents, including additional needs
housing and needs arising from demographic changes and employment opportunities. As
this application is proposed to enable a new dwelling to be constructed, this application
complies with this section of the PPS. Thus, this application is supported by these policies
of the PPS.

FOUR TESTS OF A MINOR VARIANCE

Does the variance maintain the intent of the Official Plan?

The City of Kenora Official Plan (OP) Section 2.2.1 contains objectives for Sustainable
Development, a principle of the OP. The OP states to supportinfill and intensification where
services exist. The OP also contains policies for the Established Area designation. Section
4.1.2 states thatresidential development shall be encouraged through plans of subdivision,
condominium and consent as infilling or redevelopment of existing uses on full municipal
services. As this application is proposed to develop an existing vacant residential lot, it
maintains the intent of the OP.

Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?

The City of Kenora Zoning By-law No. 101-2015 contains specific provisions for the “R1”
Residential - First Density Zone. The R1 zone allows for the development of single-detached
housing and other compatible uses serviced by municipal water and sewer or with
municipal water only.

This application is seeking to permit a two-storey dwelling with a 1.5 metre interior side yard
setback. This is a relief request of 1 metre from the permitted 2.5 metres. The applicants
have indicated that the water table is high on the subject property, leadingthem to be unable
to further below grade. The reduction of 1 metre from the side yard setback to 1.5 metres
does maintain the intent of the Zoning By-law. As the proposed development is for a single-
detached dwelling and maintains a 1.5 metre side yard, this application maintains the intent
of the Zoning By-law.

Is the application desirable for the appropriate development of the land, building or
structure?

The proposed variance will enable the construction of a two-storey single detached dwelling
on a currently vacant property, which is a permitted use and desirable for the development
of the vacant land.
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Figure 2. Site plan (provided by applicant)
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Is the variance minor?
The requested relief is to permit a two-storey dwelling with a 1.5 metre interior side yard. The
proposed variance is not expected to have a significantimpact on the surrounding area, nor
will it impact the ability of adjacent neighbours to utilize their properties for permitted uses.
The variance is considered minor in nature and impact.

Recommendation

SIDE PROPERTY, LINE
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As aresult, itis recommended that minor variance application D13-25-01 to seek relief from
the City of Kenora By-law 101-2015, Section 4.1.3 (d) be approved to permit an interior side
yard setback of 1.5 metres, subject to the following conditions:

1. Thevariance shall only apply to the proposed single-detached dwelling.
2. The proposed dwelling be constructed in general conformity with the sketch and

elevation drawings submitted with the application.

Tara Vader

Associate Planner

January 10, 2025
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